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LIVE! JuNE BOXING EVENTS ON PAY-PER-VIEW

LIVE! SUNDAY, JUNE 6 - 8PM (ET)

FLOYD MAYWEATHER JR.

LOoGAN PAUL

Boxing great Floyd Mayweather Jr. comes out of
retirement to headline this exhibition match against
YouTube star Logan Paul at Hard Rock Stadium in
Miami Gardens, Florida.

Standard Definition: $49.99 ¢ Channel 462 e
High Definition: $49.99 ¢ Channel 460

LIVE! SATURDAY, JUNE 19 - 9PM (ET)

JuLio CEsSAR CHAVEZ JR.

ANDERSON SILVA

Billed as “Tribute to the Kings,” this boxing event from
Jalisco Stadium in Mexico has Julio Cesar Chavez Jr.
vs. former MMA great Anderson Silva and Julio Cesar
Chavez Sr. vs. Hector Camacho Jr.

Standard Definition: $39.99 « Channel 462 b i
High Definition: $39.99 ¢ Channel 460

LIVE! SATURDAY, JUNE 26 - 9PM (ET)

GERVONTA DAVIS

MARIO BARRIOS

Gervonta “Tank” Davis looks to become a three-
division world champion as he moves up in weight
to challenge unbeaten super lightweight titleholder
Mario Barrios.

Standard Definition: $74.99 « Channel 462 e
High Definition: $74.99 « Channel 460

Order with your remote (Channels 460, 462), online at mydish.com/ppv or

call 1-877-DISH PPV (347-4778).
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Kevin Can What?

Schitt's Creek's Annie Murphy finds herself
ina new sitcom (or is it a sitcom?) in
AMC's new groundbreaking dramedy
Kevin Can @#5% Himself.

Biography: KISStory

ARE sets the stage for the captivating
story that celebrates five decades of one
of the most successful and influential
bands of all time — KISS.

On The Cover: Gal Gadot: Credit: Jason Bell.

Meerkat Manor: Rise of the Dynasty: © 2021 BBCA & Oxford Scientific Films Ltd. Credit: Elliot Jones/ BBCA.

Name:

19

Get Your Magazine Early!
FREE DIGITAL ISSUE

Go to: ondishmag.com/all-access/

To Order

OnDISH Magazine
or contact DISH

For 24-hour customer service

visit mydish.com/chat
or call 1-800-333-DISH (3474)

City:

|
1
1 Address:
|
|

State: Zip:

Phone:

1 Mail this entry to: OnDISH Magazine June Reader Rewards, 9275 N. 49th Street, Suite 100, Brown Deer, W1 53223

D Not all services are available in all areas. PBS programming varies regionally. 3



News & Views

EDITOR'S NOTE
Welcome, Summer!

In the TV world, nothing signifies the start of the summer more
than seeing the broadcast network lineups fill up with returning and

MEET
The Crew

Barb

new game shows. Remember Jim Lange’s The Dating
Game that aired in the mid '60s and early '70s (or its

First on my list to DVR:
Hate the title, but Kevin

several revivals over the years)? Well, it's back, and can ... on AMC
again on ABC, but this time as The Celebrity Dating LU ARV
Game with Michael Bolton and New Girl's Zooey

flashback: The Great

Deschanel at the helm as hosts, and celebrities in the
matchmaking seat looking for a potential suitor. Before
we talked with Bolton about the reboot (page 16), it
was interesting to look back at the original series and
learn that stars like Farrah Fawcett, Lindsay Wagner,
Tom Selleck, Burt Reynolds, Steve Martin and several
others all appeared on the original show before

they were famous. Inside we list out some of the top

Outdoors (AMC)

Favorite Rob Lowe movie:
The Outsiders

Jeff
First on my list to DVR:

Meerkat Manor: Rise
of the Dynasty on BBC
America

returning game shows, and also share our interview with the always-
charming Rob Lowe (page 24).

This month Lifetime kicks off its first annual Summer of Secrets,
with six new original movies inspired by true-crime stories. The net
also introduces the six-episode documentary series Cellmate Secrets
narrated by Rizzoli & Isles’ Angie Harmon. The series revisits some
of the most high-profile cases (Casey Anthony, Drew Peterson),
revealing new insights and information.

Inside there's plenty more to keep you entertained and/or
inspired, from IMPACT With Gal Gadot and Meerkat Manor: Rise of
the Dynasty to the Westminster Kennel Club Dog Show and more.

Happy viewing!

T Bak Oeas

Barb Oates, Editor in Chief

ONDISH @ CONTACTUS
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Firefly Lane: © 2020 Netflix, Inc.

DISH
Chatter

Netflix Schedule Is
Annoying
One thing Netflix doesn't do a good job
of is telling people when their popular
series are returning. For example,
when I look up shows like Ozark and
Bridgerton it just says something vague
like “it's official, another season is
coming.” Well, when? — Jill

“Ozark” is returning for a fourth and
final season, and will be divided into
two parts. Originally we thought the
first part would drop in late 2021 and
the second in 2022 spring or fall.
Netflix's last earnings report didn't list
“Ozark” among its most anticipated
projects of 2021, so we're thinking this
may not see our screens until 2022.
“Bridgerton” just finished casting, so |
doubt we will see anything this year. In
the meantime, if you haven't caught up
on these top performers from the first
quarter, check them out.

Top Series (2021, Qtr. 1)
1. Firefly Lane

2. Cobra Kai (Season 3)
3. Fate: The Winx Saga
4. Ginny & Georgia

Top Movies (2021, Qtr. 1)
1. Outside the Wire

2. Yes Day

3./ Care a Lot

4. To All the Boys trilogy

QUESTION OF THE MONTH:
Who's the most
famous person you
have ever met?

Email us at dishletters@ntvbmedia.com

The Oscars Were A Flop

| know you had asked a question about
who we wanted to win the Oscars, and

0D

| couldn’t come up with any movie titles
because we didn't go to theaters this
past year. | think it was a bad idea to
even have the Oscar ceremony with so
many people not having access to so
many of the films that were nominated.
— Debbie

| absolutely hated it! It felt really
disjointed, very slow, boring. It seemed
they tried to make it more geared toward
a younger audience. It didn't have the
glamorous prestige it usually does. | get
it's during a pandemic so they needed
to take precautions, but it was so dull.

- Karen

The way-too-fast pace of the In
Memoriam segment was dizzying and
didn't allow viewers to take a moment
to remember those who were lost. The
lack of movie clips in the first half of
the show dulled the excitement for the
movies being celebrated. — PJ

Editor's Note:

The 93rd Annual Academy Awards
recorded a historic low in viewership
with only 10.4 million viewers, a steep,
steep fall from last year's 23.6 million
viewers, which was also a record low.

Congratulations!
Our April Reader Rewards winner of a
Wizard of Paws cuddly plush dog and
bandanna was llene Rattiner.

RANKING POPULARITY

Who doesn't love a list? We asked
Parrot Analytics, the leading global
content demand analytics company
who holds the world’s largest TV
audience demand datasets, to share
their list of top cable shows of the
2020-21 season (Sept. 1, 2020 —
March 31, 2021). These are the top
most in demand shows that people
watched, streamed, shared on social
media and more.

Top Cable Shows

. SpongeBob SquarePants

The Walking Dead

South Park

Rick and Morty

WWE Monday Night Raw

Shameless

Outlander

Billions

RuPaul’s Drag Race

10. Lovecraft Country

11. American Horror Story

12. The Daily Show

13. Last Week Tonight With John
Oliver

14. My Little Pony: Friendship Is Magic

15. Better Call Saul

16. Impractical Jokers

17. The Challenge

18. Keeping Up With the Kardashians

19. DuckTales

20. Fargo (Season 4)

21. Killing Eve

22. Euphoria

283. Yellowstone

24. Curb Your Enthusiasm

25. Teen Titans Go!

-
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Delivery/
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We mail each issue of your
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magazine does not arrive in the
first few days of the month, you
must contact us within 15 days
(i.e,, by June 15) to request a
replacement copy. Email us at
dishletters@ntvbmedia.com
(include your name and address),
call 1-888-333-5388, or write us at
OnDISH Magazine,

9275 N. 49th St., Suite 100,

Brown Deer, Wi 53223.



If You LIKE...TRY

Remember when word of mouth
and water-cooler talk were how
you discovered new TV shows,

good restaurants and your
next great read? Now we've
got recommendation engines
matching us up to what to watch
next. Here we keep it simple.

America’s
Funniest
Home Videos:

ANIMAL
EDITION

The popular, long-running
series America’s Funniest
Home Videos has often
featured humorous video
submissions starring pets
and other animals, mixed in
among clips of toddlers saying
outrageous things or dads
taking footballs to the groin.
But in Nat Geo Wild's new
spinoff, America's Funniest
Home Videos: Animal Edition
(premiering June 11), hosted
by Alfonso Ribeiro, animal
lovers won't have to sit through
boring human videos to get
to the stuff they really want —
this series, befitting its home
channel, is all about hilarious
and cute critter content.

— Jeff Pfeiffer

o , Kevin Can @#$%
Schitt’s Creek, Claws, Good Girls Himself (AMC) »

<« Meerkat Manor, Walk on the Wild Side When Nature Calls (ABC)

0D

Kevin Can @#$% Himself: © 2020 AMC Film Holdings LLC. Credit: Jojo Whilden/AMC.

America’s Funniest Home Videos: Credit: lisegagne/ Getty Images/iStockphoto. Meerkat Manor: © 2021 BBCA & Oxford Scientific Films Ltd. Credit: Kobus Loubser/ BBCA.

Westminster Dog Show: © 2020 Getty Images. Credit: tephanie Keith



Dave: © 2020, FX Networks. All rights reserved. Credit: Ray Mickshaw/ FX.

MasterChef: Aardn Sanchez: © 2016 FOX Broadcasting. Credit: FOX.

estions

With AARON SANCHEZ
Of FOX’S "MaSterChef” By Taylor Neumann

MasterChef is returning for its 11th season Wednesdays beginning June 2, and the show
is going all out to celebrate. This year is the season of legends, where each episode will
bring a dynamo of gastronomy to join the judges — Gordon Ramsay, Joe Bastianich and
Aarén Sanchez — shaking up the competition for those home chefs. Those legends include
chefs Masaharu Morimoto, Jonathan Waxman, Paula Deen and, in the premiere episode,
Emeril Lagasse, as well as many more. We caught up with judge Sanchez to ask him some
culinary-themed questions.

After 11 seasons, is there anything that surprises you that contestants
still do wrong?
One of the biggest things is the lack of tasting the food — the lack of seasoning. ...
Sometimes you have to be able to pivot. You have to adapt. You have to overcome under
the circumstances. So sometimes I'm very surprised that the basics are forgotten.

As a chef, what is your favorite ingredient to
work with?
For me, chiles, obviously. | just think fresh, dry — yes, it speaks
to my kind of cuisine, but | just love [them]. ... And then, you
know, when you're talking about chefs, we talk about acid
all the time, right? Something that really wakes up the dish,
whether it's some bracing vinegar, or some beautiful, fresh
citrus, those are the kind of things that really speak to me.

If you could have a cooking show with
another chef, who would you choose
as your partner?
Maybe my mom? ... My mom had a restaurant for
30 years in New York City. She's considered one of
the pioneers in Mexican regional food. And that's
why Joe and | really connect so much, because
his mom is Lidia Bastianich. We both grew up
in New York City, so we had that same sort of
upbringing, of having these very strong moms
who are chefs that are just unbelievable cooks.

What do you like to cook at home?
I love food from Spain. | love Spanish
[flavors]; | love the simplicity of having, you know,
four ingredients on a dish and have it just sing. And
then as far as bigger flavors, | love Southeast Asia. |
live in New Orleans where we have one of the hugest
Vietnamese communities in the United States. And
| love that food. | love the fish sauce, the acid, fresh
herbs, the noodles, the pho.

It's late at night and you're hungry.
What are you eating?
In my house, we always have tortillas, and we always
have really good cheese, and | always have to have
some sort of pickled vegetables in my house. And
kimchi, | love kimchi. So my late-night go-to is a kimchi
quesadilla, and that makes me happy.

Returning Favorites

Alone History (June 3)

America’s Got Talent NBC (June 1)

The Bachelorette ABC (June 7)

Beat Shazam FOX (June 3)

Card Sharks ABC (June 16)

Celebrity Family Feud ABC (June 6)

The Chase ABC (June 6)

Dave FXX (June 16)

Emergency Call ABC (June 4)

Family Karma Bravo (June 2)

The Haves and the Have Nots OWN
(QuneT)

Holey Moley 3D in 2D ABC (June 17)

The Hustler ABC (June 17)

In the Dark The CW (June 23)

LEGO Masters FOX (June )

Making It NBC (June 24)

MasterChef: Legends FOX (June 2)

Rick and Morty Adult Swim (June 20)

Sistas BET (June 9)

To Tell the Truth ABC (June ©)

War of the Worlds EPIX (June ©)

They're Back, Baby*:
Recently Renewed Shows

A number of CBS shows have recently
been picked up for new seasons

— Blue Bloods (Season 12), Bull
(Season 6), Magnum P.l. (Season 4),
NCIS (Season 19), NCIS: Los Angeles
(Season 13), S.W.A.T. (Season 5), Tough
as Nails (picked up for Seasons 3

and 4) and Young Sheldon (picked
up for Seasons 5-7). ... ABC's Dancing
With the Stars has been renewed for
Season 30, with host Tyra Banks and
judges Len Goodman, Derek Hough,
Carrie Ann Inaba and Bruno Tonioli all
expected to return. ... Bravo renewed
fashion competition series Project
Runway for its 19th season, which
was slated to have begun production
this spring. ... The animated comedy
Duncanville, with a voice cast led by
Amy Poehler, Ty Burrell and Rashida
Jones, will be back for Season 3 on
FOX. ... USA Network’s reality series
Chrisley Knows Best and its spinoff,
Growing Up Chrisley, have been
renewed for Season 9 and Season 3,
respectively, airing later this summer.
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Hype

IN THE WORKS..........

NEW NCIS Grammer as unusual roommates has been

If you're a fan of NCIS and its various dumped by the network, despite originally

spinoffs, then you'll be happy to hear that receiving a straight-to-series order. Networks

another offshoot is joining the family this fall. don't usually bail on these agreements, but

The franchise is adding @ NCIS: Hawaii reportedly, after viewing the produced pilot,

to the family, even as NCIS: New Orleans ABC was no longer interested. The show

wrapped up last month. Hawaii will mark will be shopped around, and with those big
the first names, you never know where it could end
installment of up, but as of right now the show isn't going
the series with | forward. =
]f“fem‘.’"e ‘%3, "IN OTHER NEWS p
ollowing the . . £
first woman NBC is developing a game show based off :
in the role of of the board game @ Guess Who? It's been é
special agent in the works since 2019 and only just landed ;

3 in charge of at NBC. In each episode, contestants will 2

NCIS Pearl use their intuition to make snap judgments. g
Harbor and The series may come with its own built-in
her team. audience, if game sales are anything to go by
Another — Hasbro states that an average of 2 million

boards are sold annually around the world.

... The ABC drama pilot Promised Land has
booked a director — Michael Cuesta, who will
also executive produce. He's been a part of
many popular shows, including Elementary,
Homeland and Dexter. The series will be an

change from

the formula is
that the new

series will not be introduced via a backdoor
pilot in one of the other shows.

STRAIGHT TO SERIES epic drama spanning multiple generations of
BUT NOT ALWAYS two Latinx families living and working in the
NBC has given a straight-to-series order Sonoma Valley wine country.

to Law and Order: For the Defense, a new FROM ACROSS THE POND

offshoot of.the verllerab!e franchise. Creator AMC recently announced a new crime

Dick Wolf is working with CaroI.Mende.Isohn, drama, @ Ragdoll, which started filming in
who headecj up csi Qn.the series. |t _W'” April in London. The six-part series is based
take a Ioo!& inside a criminal defense firm on the novel by Daniel Cole and centers on
and examine the Igwy ers who argue on the murders of six people who have been
behalf of th.e public. " In an .upd.ate toa dismembered and sewn into one large body,
series previously mentioned in this column, called the “Ragdoll.” The three leads for

4 the ABC pilot (which was still unnamed) the show are Henry Lloyd-Hughes, Thalissa
starring (2) Alec Baldwin and Kelsey Teixeira and Lucy Hale '

YANKED!: Recently Canceled Shows

summer, but ABC's Don’t won't be one
of them. ... FX's action comedy series

Mr Inbetween will end after its current
third season. .. FOX yanked The Moodys
off its schedule midway through Season
2. No word on ifiwhen the remaining
episodes will air. ... The final season of
Netflix's animated fantasy Castlevania
dropped last month.

Let's see Mac improvise his way out of
this one. CBS gave MacGyver the hook
after five seasons. ... Starz smote Neil
Gaiman's American Gods after three
seasons. ... After two seasons, FOX is
bidding goodbye to animated comedy
Bless the Harts. The series finale is
June 20. .. There are (approximately)

1 million game shows returning this

8 oD



Share a Heartfelt
?JS/SOQB oue

Embellished
with a delicate,
hand-applied
floral pattern!

Shown larger than actual
size of 3% " high to highlight FOLLOW US O
the handcrafted beauty! ©2021 HIC. All Rights Reserved. Fastest way to order:
HamiltonCollection.com/NeverForgetLove

TheHamonnCollect:lon Name

MAILTO:

A Division of The (Please print clearly.)
9204 Center For The Arts Drive, Niles, Ilinois 60714-1300
Address
SEND NO MONEY NOW!
City. State Zip

QYES! Please accept my order for “Never Forget I Love You”
for the issue price of $39.99%. I need send no money now.
I’ll be billed with shipment.

Email (optional)

Signature,

*Plus $9.99 shipping and service, and sales tax; see HamiltonCollection.com.
All orders are subject to product availability and credit approval. Allow 6 to 8 weeks for shipment. 09'0911 6'0 01 'E1 5601



Service Solutions

Enjoy a Free Preview

from the following networks Refer A Friend Right
June1-30 From Your Recelver
Channels 170 & Earn! By Colleen Skells

AT 120
Now it's even easier to refer friends and family to DISH
jr Channel 169 with the Refer a Friend app on your Hopper, Joey or Wally.
° AT 200 For every successful referral, we’ll give you 100 points,
which you can redeem for $100 in bill credits or 20 free
nick'roons Ch2$n2e5:g 8 movie rentals. Or you can save your points for a larger
prize, like a new surround-sound system. You can refer up
Channel 181 to 10 friends a year, which can lead to significant earnings!

AT 200

Channel 168
AT 200

Channel 174
AT 200

Channel 175
AT 200

Channel 111
AT 200

Channel 116
Heartland Pack,
AT200

On Demand
Subscription

On Demand
Subscription

If you want to get these great channels
and more, it's easy to upgrade! Log in to
your account on mydish.com and click on
My Programming to upgrade your package.

Download the MyDISH app from
Google Play or Apple App Store,
log in with your MyDISH account
credentials, then select “Manage
TV" from the homescreen
To access the Refer a Friend app on your

Some channels available in HD. HD channels require HD television and HD receiver

to view in high definition. Fee may apply to upgrade. Hopper, Joey or Wa"y:
Just say “refer a friend” into your “Menu” button once on your 40.0).
Voice Remote. If you don't have a Select “Apps,” and then “Refer a
Voice Remote, press the “Home" Friend.” If you have a Hopper or
button twice on your remote (or Joey, select “Show My Code.” Take

0D




Colleen Skells: Credit: David Rosberg.

a picture of your TV screen and text it

to your friend, so they can sign up using
the unique referral code and onscreen
instructions. If you have a Wally (or

if you prefer), you can select “Text

My Code” instead and we'll send the
referral code right to your phone. Once
you have a successful referral, you can
redeem your points by logging in to your
mydish.com account or the MyDISH
App.

As you know, there are many
advantages to being a DISH subscriber.
Here are a few talking points to remind
your friends or family to switch to DISH:

u Get a better TV experience by
upgrading to DISH. You'll get
an award-winning Hopper DVR,
complete with a free Voice Remote
and built-in apps like Netflix* and
Pandora.

u Get complete peace of mind with a
2-Year TV Price Guarantee. DISH
gives you the largest selection of HD
channels nationwide, including news,
sports, kids shows and local channels
— all backed by a 2-Year TV Price
Guarantee.

u By signing up with DISH using the
referral code, you'll get $100 in bill
credits or 20 free movie rentals!

Learn more about the Refer a Friend
program at mydish.com/refer.

*Netflix is not available on the Hopper 1

Check out features of your Hopper,
Joey or Wally by visiting
youtube.com/user/dish or
mydish.com/support.

Colleen

Skells is a
communications
manager at
DISH.

0D

EXCLUSIVE

Gallery

by DISH scapes

Channel 198

Get Your First Month Free!

Gallery by DISH scapes now available! Go to Channel 198,
or say “Gallery” using your Voice Remote, to check out
a variety of nature scenes, fine art & original
DISH scapes on your Hopper receiver.

Gallery by DISH scapes requires a Hopper.
Some content is limited to internet-connected Hoppers only.



ORDER YOUR BACK ISSUE TODAY!
The Pa«d" Tea BM

smppmg.

ReMIND magazine brings you the fabulous pop
culture and entertainment of the ’50s, ’60s,
’10s, ’80s and *90s.

Share aback issue of ReMIND with a friend or
add to your own collection!

Call 1-800-282-7851
shop.remindmagazine.com

Not all issues shown. Subscriptions also available. Sales tax charged where applicable. Free shipping available in U.S. only.



NEW LIFETIME ORIGINALS  CRIME SCENE _SUMMER

Angie Harmon: TM & © Tumer Entertaiment Network, Inc. A Time Warner Company. All Rights Reserved Credit: James White

New Series & Six Original Lifetime
Films All Inspired By True Stories. sysa oates

GELLMATE SECRETS

Lifetime, Fridays beginning June 4

Uh-oh, the tea is about to be
spilled. Lifetime’s new six-episode
documentary series is like the TMZ of
true crime, as it tracks down former
friends, prison guards, cellmates and
lovers of some of the most famed
felons and defendants of today to
reveal new insights and information
about them.

Casey Anthony. Drew Peterson.
Joyce Mitchell. Jodi Arias. All of their
stories are told in a new light, along
with an enhanced re-airing of the
Lifetime original movies that followed
their true stories. Rizzoli & Isles’

Angie Harmon narrates the series and couldn'’t be happier with her new gig.

“I've always been a really diehard fan of shows like 48 Hours and Dateline.
They're fascinating. They always feel like the inside scoop on whatever topic or
crime that they're focusing on. When | was actually pregnant with my third child,
| was super sick. | just watched these shows all of the time, and | loved them,”
Harmon shares. “l don't know why. | think it just kind of goes with the characters that
| seem to be attracted to and get cast playing. And now it's doubly fascinating for
me because it's after the crime and what these people have been doing in prison,
who they've become friends with and then what these friends now say about them.”

Cellmate Secrets is more like The Bachelor's “After the Final Rose” episodes,

0D

where the stories catch you up on lives following
their court case and, if applicable, take you behind
bars.

“To me it's like this sort of whole other
level — kind of an underbelly, if you will — of what
they've been doing since they were put away,”
Harmon explains. “These are people who have
spent time with them, and people who sort of
almost are bewitched and entranced with these
people. Every single [episode] is a crazy, kind of
dramatic ending. It's all this stuff that you didn'’t
really know during the case, because it's all
happened afterward.”

“My jaw drops on just the narcissistic
sociopath that exists in these episodes and how
they are just completely and totally void of any
emotion or of consequence or holding themselves
accountable,” Harmon concludes. “Second to
that, you have these people who are just sort of
like entranced by [these criminals]. And that in
itself is just as equally jawdropping because you
know that someone murdered her child and put
her in a suitcase and got away with it. | mean,
sorry, call me old-fashioned, but | don't wantto be  continued
friends with them. I'm good. Nope. No, thanks.”
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CRIME SCENE N

LEFT FOR DEAD:
THE ASHLEY
REEVES STORY

Lifetime, Saturday, June 12

Starring: Jennie Garth (Beverly Hills, 90210), Anwen
O'Driscoll (Burden of Truth)

The Real Story That Inspired The Film: In April 20086,
17-year-old Ashley Reeves and 26-year-old Samson Shelton,
a teacher in her community, were involved in an altercation,
and Reeves was left for dead in the woods. After spending
30 horrific hours in the cold, gravely wounded, lying in the
dirt, Ashley was found alive by the police. Her injuries were so
severe that she had to relearn how to swallow, talk and move
her head and arms. Shelton was sentenced to 20 years in
prison for attempted first-degree murder.

Just reading about Ashley’s story brings out so many

emotions - what was your initial reaction when you read

through the script and learned more about her story?

Jennie Garth: It shook me for sure. The fact that | have three teenage
daughters just made it way too close to home, and impossible to turn away
from.

Tell us about your character and her journey in this film. What was
this like through a mother’s eyes?

| play Michelle Reeves, Ashley's mother. In the beginning of the movie, the
mother/daughter relationship is going through what most mother/daughter
relationships go through ... change. So right out of the gate Michelle is
struggling to get a hold of her place in Ashley's life at this moment. | could
very much relate to that transition and the challenges a mother faces with
that. | could also relate to Ashley's position, remembering my own need for
autonomy from my mom. Then the tragedy happens and really turns all their
worlds upside down. The instincts to protect, defend and fix your child’s
problems drives everything Michelle does in the film.

How much more emotional and/or more sensitive are you to
playing a role like this where the material is inspired by real
events and real people?

It always sort of ups the stakes. | always want to represent the person’s
story as accurately and sensitively as | possibly can. I've had the
opportunity to represent quite a few real-life stories over the course of my
career. Those stories are often the most unbelievable and compelling. But
I'd have to say as an actor my job is to bring that same commitment to
any role | play, whether a real-life depiction or a completely fictional plot.

I once heard that every project leaves an actor with something -
what did this role leave you with?

It left me feeling grateful and inspired for sure. | hope that the people who
see this movie feel inspired, too. Inspired to love unconditionally and to
never stop fighting for justice and truth.

EW LIFETIME ORIGINALS  SUMMER

Jennie Garth and
Anwen 0'Driscoll
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Doomsday Mom: Credit: Kristine Cofsky/ Lifetime

Soccer Mom Madam: Credit: Lifetime  Secrets of a Marine’s Wife: Credit: Saamuel Richard/ Lifetime

Saturday, June 5

Starring: Annabeth Gish (The X-Files),
Warren Christie (Motive)

The Real Story That Inspired

The Film: In 2017, Jennifer Dulos, a
Connecticut mother of five, filed for an
emergency order for full custody of her
children, telling the courts her soon-
to-be ex-husband (Fotis Dulos) exhibited
“irrational, unsafe, bullying, threatening
and controlling behavior” and that she
was afraid for their safety. She lost her
request. Two years later, on May 24,
2019, Jennifer went missing. Almost
eight months later, Fotis was arrested
and charged with capital murder on Jan.

SOCCER MOM
MADAM

Starring: Jana Kramer (One Tree Hill)

The Real Story That Inspired The
Film: Anna Gristina was a suburban
mom of four who prosecutors accused
of running a long-standing, multimillion-
dollar, high-end escort service for New
York's elite. In 2012, the 44-year-old
Giristina pled guilty to a single count of
promoting prostitution (she maintained
she was starting a dating service) and
was sentenced to time served and

five years' probation (she served four
months at Rikers Island in New York
City). The Manhattan district attorney’s
office said in a statement, “There is
nothing glamorous about prostitution.
Anna Giristina rented women'’s bodies
for profit, which makes her a pimp. That
also makes her a felon, and the court
has now issued that judgment. She
has no one to blame but herself for her
decisions.”

UMMER OF

SECRETS OF A
GOLD DIGGER KILLER

Sunday, June 13
Starring: Julie Benz (Dexter), Eli Gabay

The Real Story That Inspired The Film: On Oct. 2,
1999, an intruder broke into the Austin, Texas, home
of millionaire business tycoon Steven Beard and shot
him in the stomach. He died four months later due to
complications. Beard (75 at the time of his death) was
the co-owner of a local television station, who had
wed local cocktail waitress Celeste Johnson (36 at the
time of his death) and later adopted her 17-year-old
twin daughters. Six months after Beard died, Celeste

g NELE!
< 7,2020. Fotis died from suicide on Jan. Kramer married her fifth husband. While Celeste didn't pull the
£ 30,2020, leaving behind a note that trigger, she is serving a life sentence for orchestrating
g claimed his innocence. His girlfriend at his murder. Another woman, who claims to be Celeste's
5 the time of Jennifer's disappearance, lesbian lover, Tracey Tarlton, did pull the trigger and
§ Michelle Troconis, is currently involved agreed to work with prosecutors for a lesser sentence
&  inher own legal battles. To this date, of 20 years. She received a reduced sentence for
i Jennifer's body has not been found. testifying against Celeste and was paroled in 2011.
MARINE’S WIFE saturday, June 26
Saturday, June 19 Starring: Lauren Lee Smith, Marc Blucas,
Starring: Sadie Calvano (Mom), Evan Linda Purl, Patrick Duffy
Roderick (Arrow), Andre Anthony The Real Story That Inspired The
The Real Story That Inspired The Lauren Lee Film: Th|s odd and tragic story is .st||| :
Sadie Film: In June 2014, 19-year-old Erin Smith unfolding. At the center of all of it is Lori

Calvano Vallow Daybell and her fifth and current

husband — doomsday author Chad Daybell. Lori's children Joshua
“JJ" Vallow (7) and Tylee Ryan (17) were last seen in September
2019. In June 2020, the remains of both JJ and Tylee were found on
Chad's property. Both Lori and Chad were charged with conspiracy
to conceal or destroy evidence. This case, however, extends to three
additional suspicious deaths and rumors of a cult.

Corwin went missing. Married to U.S.
Marine Cpl. Jon Corwin and expecting her first child, her body was
found nearly two months later in an abandoned mine shaft near
Twentynine Palms Marine base in California. Christopher Brandon
Lee, a U.S. Marine who Erin was having an illicit affair with, later
admitted in court to strangling her and pushing her head-first down
the mine shaft in a fit of rage. He was sentenced to life in prison.

Left For Dead: The Ashley Reeves Story: Credit: Lifetime ~ Gone Mom: © 2021 Lifetime. Credit: Ed Araquel
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You've got to have a
pretty good sense of
humor to parody your
own songs.

Michael Bolton: My
manager and | had been
pitching and developing shows
since the Jack Sparrow [music
video] viral experience [on
Saturday Night Live], which was
ginormous. When this show came
along, | thought, “How can | have

fun with it?" The thing is — it has to

be funny. If it's not, | go back and say,
“I'm not feeling this one.” The team at
ABC and Sony are great to work with.
| don't want to jinx this, but there hasn't
been one negative aspect to this show.

Box O’ Thrills

THE
CUBE

Dwyane Wade Presides —
Over New High-Stakes,
High-Pressure
Game Show.
By Ryan A. Berenz

Can you give an example of a
lyric that is adjusted for the show?
Yes. In the case of Hannah Brown [The
Bachelorette, Dancing With the Stars], |
used part of the song “l Found Someone,”
which | had written for Cher. That was an

“I'm not here to make friends,” declares the cold,
robotic voice of the Cube. “To defeat me, you need
nerves of steel.” And maybe a little assist from former
NBA star Dwyane Wade.
Wade is the host, executive producer and
occasional participant in The Cube, a game show
format imported from the U.K. making its stateside
debut on TBS. Teams of two face challenges of
nerve and skill inside a box of glass, steel and
dazzling lights (the aforementioned Cube) with
the ultimate goal of winning a $250,000 jackpot.
Each team gets nine attempts at completing
seven games with incrementally increasing
prize value. If the contestants get stuck at
some point, they can call D-Wade off the
bench and into the Cube for a “One Shot” try
at winning that particular game.
“As a former athlete, | enjoy competition
and | appreciate the skill set needed to
compete in high-tension and fast-paced
environments,” Wade says. “As executive
producer and host, I'm looking forward to
teaming up with contestants to embark The Cube
on a quest that is both physical and TBS,

mental, as well as adding my own Thursdays
flavor to the show that will make thisa | 2€9inning
June 10

fun family viewing event.”



Joel
McHale

Piece Of Cake

CRIME SCENE
KITCHEN

Let Him Eat Cake!
Joel McHale Hosts A
Carnival Of Carbs.

By Ryan A. Berenz

0y

You've heard of deconstructed cake — but how about
reconstructed cake?

FOX's Crime Scene Kitchen puts a twist on the baking competition
show. In each episode, a dessert item has been stolen, and it's up to 12
pairs of bakers to become forensic scientists and figure out what dessert
was made based on the crumbs, flour trails, stuff stuck on a whisk and a
few other hidden clues left in the kitchen. The teams must re-create the
dessert to the best of their abilities and have the final product judged
by cake expert Yolanda Gampp and chef Curtis Stone. The team that
survives all the eliminations wins a $100,000 prize.

Actor, comedian and proudly self-professed food snob Joel McHale
has the enviable duty of hosting the show and sampling the goods.

“We're eating cake all day that is freshly made by world-class
bakers,” McHale says. “It's a bonanza, and the poor crew is looking at it
and salivating onto their eyepieces. The Crime Scene Kitchen just smells
like a bakery, and it's wonderful.”

Sure, rub it in. “l don't know much about cakes, because I'm afraid
if I learn too much then I'll just start eating them endlessly,” McHale says.
“Some of the things they're coming up with are incredible, and some of
the disasters are also spectacular. It's a whole spectrum of success and
failure, and the agony of defeated pound cake.”

A team'’s success or failure is determined by two experts with finely
tuned taste buds. “You've got Yolanda Gampp, who's like a freakin’
computer,” McHale says. “She's a cake lady and she's just incredible.
She knows so much that it kind of scares me. She started out with a
YouTube channel and now she has an empire. And of course, the world-
famous Curtis Stone. He knows so much about food in general — and
not just cakes and desserts and puddings and all that. He knows about
everything, and he knows the business really well.”

If Gampp and Stone aren't sweet on something, they'll make it
known. “They're not pulling any punches,” McHale says. “Sometimes
they'll say something like, ‘And the crust density wasn't the same, wasn't
uniform.” And I'm like, ‘I'm fine with it. It's very delicious. Don't worry
about it. | don't care about crust density.’ That's what | do.”

All the ingredients whip up into one tasty TV soufflé.

“There are tears, and there's a lot of sweat and people are
freaking out,” McHale says. “It's great. It's good television. =
And also I've been eating way too many carbohydrates.”

Crime Scene Kitchen
FOX, Wednesdays

A Gutsy Gal

A Small Town Fights Back Against Big Business. By Taylor Neumann

It's hard to imagine, but The CW'’s new show The Republic of Sarah actually concentrates more

The
Republic

of Sarah
The CW,
Mondays
beginning
June 14

on the adults than the teenagers. Of course, there's definitely some teen drama in there — it is
a CW show, after all — but the story follows schoolteacher Sarah Cooper (Stella Baker) as she
fights back against the mining company trying to take over her small town. To add complication
to the mix, the company is led by her estranged brother Danny (Luke Mitchell). Sarah decides
the best way to get rid of the intruders is to declare her town an independent country — and
the townspeople agree. Now she's in charge. Add in a love interest (lan Duff) and an alcoholic

mother (Megan Follows), and you're got yourself a juicy new show on Monday nights.
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The Republic of Sarah: © 2021 The CW Ne

Crime Scene Kitchen: Credit: Sipa USA/ PictureGroup/ FOX




Meerkat Manor: © 2021 BBCA & Oxford Scientific Films Ltd. Credit: Caroline Hawkins/ BBCA

A Classy Clan

Meerkats, those members of the mongoose family living in the Kalahari Desert of southern Africa, are
endearingly cute in both their physical appearance and in the intricate social interactions and hierarchies
among their clans. So it is no surprise they have gained fans through their depictions in popular forms of
entertainment that have likely introduced many to these delightful and interesting animals. One of the first
and best known pop-culture meerkats was the fictional Timon, the beloved character who became part of
Disney's animated The Lion King franchise starting with the 1994 feature film.

On a more realistic front, the Emmy-nominated 2005-08 British natural history series Meerkat Manor
(which aired here in the States on Animal Planet) mesmerized many viewers as it followed several real-life
meerkat groups — primarily a clan called the Whiskers, led by a matriarch dubbed Flower — that were
being studied by scientists in the Kalahari at the time. The behavior of meerkats captured on film for that
series — accompanied by dramatic narration read by noted actors (Bill Nighy in the U.K,, Sean Astin and
Stockard Channing in the U.S.) — proved a compelling, informative and entertaining watch that combined
science and soap opera.

Captivated viewers soon became emotionally invested in the various “characters” of this meerkat
world. On display at every turn was life and death (dry eyes were scarce when Flower died from a
snakebite in Season 3 and was succeeded by her daughter Rocket Dog), romance and heartbreak,
humor and more intra- and inter-family drama and power struggles than one might find in Game of
Thrones or The Sopranos.

More of that is on hand this month when Meerkat Manor: Rise of the Dynasty debuts as the latest
installment in the franchise. Airing Saturdays as part of BBC America's Wonderstruck natural history
programming block, with Nighy returning to narrate, the half-hour series continues the dramatic saga
of survival, this time revolving around three families of meerkats that are descendants of the legendary
Flower. As with previous seasons, there will be a narrative, and specific meerkat characters, that viewers
will follow over the course of the episodes. So get ready to pick your favorite, and perhaps gear up to
again have your heartstrings tugged by the big emotions these little creatures can evoke.

Meerkat Manor: Rise of the Dynasty
BBC America, Saturdays beginning June 5
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WHEN
NATURE
CALLS

Animals Say The
Darndest Things
In ABC’s Wildlife
Comedy.

By Ryan A. Berenz

They sing! They dance!
They tell jokes! ABC's
new hourlong comedy
When Nature Calls puts
words in the mouths

and beaks of creatures
great and small from
every corner of the animal
kingdom.The family-
friendly series, based on
the format of BBC's Walk
on the Wild Side, takes
fascinating footage from
nature documentaries
and adds voice-overs
from comedians and
actors. As the animals

go about their dalily lives,
they're transformed into
game show hosts, pro
athletes and pop-music
superstars. For example,
in Walk on the Wild Side,
a puffy-cheeked chipmunk
furiously nibbling on a
seed becomes a beat-
boxing maestro. A winding
caravan of shrews running
nose-to-tail turns into a
forest-floor conga line.
Crabs scurrying across
the beach get a horse-
racing “And they're off!”
play-by-play call. And a
red-capped manakin bird
does his moonwalk-style
mating dance to Michael
Jackson's “Billie Jean.”

When Nature Calls
ABC, Thursdays
beginning June 17
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Kevin

Can @#$%
Himself
AMC,
Sundays
beginning

June 20

This Is No “Schitt’s Creek”

KEVIN CAN @#$% HIMSELF

A Sitcom Wife Goes Over To The Dark Side. By Taylor Neumann

Housewives have found themselves immortalized in
television for decades, harkening back to the days of Lucille
Ball and June Cleaver. But AMC is bringing an entirely new
twist to the portrayal of these domestic women with its new
series Kevin Can @#$% Himself, the name a nod to Kevin
Can Wait, the Kevin James-led sitcom that exemplifies the
kind of wife this new show is trying to subvert: long-suffering,
genial, subservient. Kevin Can @#$% Himselfs lead
woman is none of those things, trying to break out of this
shell of a marriage that has held her captive for so long.

The lead role of Allison is played by Annie Murphy, an
Emmy winner for the beloved series Schitt’s Creek. This
new character couldn't be further from that one. “I think a
big thing for me after Schitt’s Creek was | was so worried
that | was going to kind of get stuck in this blond loopy land.
And so | really, really wanted to do something significantly
different,” said Murphy. “And so, Kevin Can @#$% Himself
came along, which is like an absolute 180. And | get to do

20

things like kick over a garbage can angrily and fry an egg
angrily. And, you know, do cocaine in an alleyway angrily. ...
Plus, the fact that it was created by a woman and it's such
a female-heavy cast and crew. And so, | was begging to be
signed up for it.”

The show uses a unique style of shooting to portray
the two worlds, with sitcom-favored multi-camera — focusing
primarily on the men — for some of the episode and the
more intimate single-camera, focusing on the inner workings
of the ladies, for the rest. For the multi-camera parts, an
audience was brought in to provide the laugh track. “l do
remember feeling pretty bad at my job because the way the
show works is, actually, the two women who inhabit Kevin's
universe in the sitcom, we weren't getting the laughs, and
it's on purpose,” commented star Mary Hollis Inboden, who
plays Allison’s neighbor, Patty. ‘I was like, [the men] are
getting so many laughs, and, in fact, that's what the show is
sort of about — it's Kevin's world and we're all just living in it.”

0D
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Biography KISSto

You Got The Best

Show anyone a picture of these four stackheeled, demonic-
looking characters and they'll immediately be able to tell you who
the group is — KISS. The makeup, the pyrotechnics, the blood
spitting and their over-the-top antics are all a part of the hard-
rock band's business genius, but it's their music that made them
iconic. KISS has sold more than 100 million albums worldwide
and enjoyed over 40 years of record-breaking global tours.

In A&E's Biography: KISStory, Paul Stanley (the star-eyed
frontman) and Gene Simmons (the demon guitarist), along
with current members Tommy Thayer and Eric Singer (original
members Ace Frehley and Peter Criss had left prior), as well as
guests, tell their wild story of becoming the most successful and
influential band in the world.

The two-night special includes original recording sessions,
home movies, rare footage and revealing banter between
Stanley and Simmons, giving fans a fascinating and entertaining
look into the band’s legendary journey to fame. Fans will hear
the emotional story behind the band’s start — both Simmons and
Stanley came from nothing and struggled with fitting in — and
will learn about their meteoric rise to fame, where they almost
lost it all to drugs and alcohol in the '80s but ultimately fought
their way back to the top of the charts in the '90s.

“This documentary event is a special tribute to a one-of-
a-kind band and the incredible KISS Army fan base that has
idolized them for generations,” says Elaine Frontain Bryant, EVP
and head of programming for A&E.

The BGQinninq The Early Road To The Hall Of Fame

Biography:
KISStory
ARQE,
Sunday,
June 27 &
Monday,
June 28

1972

Gene Simmons and Paul
Stanley were originally
part of a New York-based
rock band named Wicked
Lester. They weren't happy
with the band, so they quit
and started fresh, bringing
Peter Criss aboard as the
drummer.

1973

Guitarist Ace Frehley joined
the group and they named

the band KISS. Later that
year, the band played a
concert at the Academy

of Music in New York City,
where Simmons set his hair
ablaze while performing

his “newly inaugurated fire-
breathing stunt.”

1974

This year marked many
firsts including the band’s
first North American tour
(primarily in Canada) and
their first national television
appearance on ABC's In
Concert. The band also
released their first two
albums — their self-titled
album KISS and Hotter Than
Hell.

1975

Michigan's Cadillac High
football team won the
state championship and
credited listening to KISS
before every game. The
town went berserk and
celebrated KISS Day (Oct.
9). A month later the KISS
Army (their fan club) was
formed. By the end of the
year, KISS received their
first Gold Record Award and
first Top 40 single. Dressed
to Kill was released, which
included the megahit “Rock
and Roll All Nite,” and they
followed that up with KISS
Alive!

1976

Destroyer, one of the
band’s most commercially
successful studio albums,
was released and included
favorites like “Detroit Rock
City,” “Shout It Out Loud,”
“God of Thunder” and
“Flaming Youth,” along with
their touching B-side ballad
“Beth.” One more album
would follow that year with
Rock and Roll Over.

1977

KISS took on Madison
Square Garden for the

first time. The band was
presented with a Best Song
People’s Choice Award for

“Beth.” Their Japan tour
broke attendance records
previously held by the
Beatles. Alive Il was
released and eventually hit
multiplatinum.

1978

NBC premiered KISS Meets
Phantom of the Park,
which became one of the
network’s highest-rated TV
movies of the year. All four
band members released
solo albums.

1979

The band released Dynasty,
which included the
worldwide hit “I Was Made
for Lovin’ You.”

0D
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hen Wonder Woman hit the big screen in 2017 to
international blockbuster success, it had a meaningful
impact on certain viewers, with its hero, Diana — as
embodied by star Gal Gadot — instantly becoming an
influential role model to girls and young women around the world
and inspiring them to unabashedly embrace their own strengths,
abilities and powers to do good.

“With great power comes great responsibility” is a familiar
theme in superhero tales, and Gadot has embraced this adage,
not just through her onscreen character, but also in her capacity
as one of the world’s most recognizable actresses and producers.
Realizing the impact she could continue to have on those who
have been inspired by her character, Gadot has been using the
offscreen superpower of her celebrity to further recognize and
encourage them.

This month on Nat Geo, you'll see an especially notable way
the actress has been doing this in the documentary IMPACT With
Gal Gadot. This film, on which Gadot is an executive producer, is
a full-length collection of six short-form documentaries that aired
on the network’s YouTube channel earlier this year, each one
with an introduction by Gadot and chronicling the powerful story
of a woman making an extraordinary impact on her community.
The women featured in each story come from very different
backgrounds — across Brazil, Puerto Rico, Michigan, California,
Louisiana and Tennessee — yet they are all connected by their
commitment to improving the lives of the people around them.

“After [l did] Wonder Woman,” Gadot says, ‘I felt like | had
such a big reach to people, and | just wanted to do something
good, to use my reach and my platforms to shed light on these
amazing, incredible women's stories [and] maybe ignite something
in them and create a movement of people that just want to do
good to the world.

“I think that with all these women [in IMPACT], what we can
see is that all of them come from difficult circumstances, whether
it's violence, poverty, trauma, discrimination, natural disasters.
And yet, it fuels them. It gives them more power to dare, to dream,
to change, to speak up and to really make a change in their
communities.”

That change comes in the form of everything from a 20-year-
old figure skating coach empowering young Black girls on and off
the ice in Detroit; to a 19-year-old Puerto Rican woman leading
a team of college students whose invention of a water filtration
system is finally giving residents clean drinking water in the wake
of Hurricane Maria in 2017; to a 23-year-old ballet dancer running
a dance company for young girls in the middle of one of Rio de
Janeiro’s most dangerous favelas; and more.

“I keep on calling them my Women of Wonder,” Gadot says
of the subjects featured in IMPACT, “because they are the true
heroes. | go to set, and | get dressed, and | get my costume and
sword and everything, and | fight, but [it's] make-believe. They
actually are there on the ground, sweating and doing all they can
to really make the world a better place.”

IMPACT With Gal Gadot
Nat Geo, Thursday, June 24
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EPISODES:

LEGO MASTERS

A New Batch Of Builders Hit
The Bricks For Season 2.
By Ryan A. Berenz

THE RIPPLE EFFECT

Get ready for more un-bricking-believable
creations in Season 2 of FOX's LEGO Masters
competition series, as 12 teams of two talented
builders vie for a $100,000 cash prize, the LEGO
trophy and the grand title of LEGO Masters.

Season 1's builds featured jaw-dropping movie
scenes, fairy tale fantasy worlds, bridges that could support in
upward of 1,000 pounds and structures that looked cool exploding
on super-slow-motion video. This season, contestants will take on
even more ambitious challenges, like an earthquake-resistant tower,
a demolition derby and a LEGO fashion show.

It takes a lot of imagination and ingenuity to impress host Will
Arnett and Brickmaster judges Amy Corbett and Jamie Berard.
Contestants learned last season that being a LEGO Master
requires more than just architectural know-how.

“We're looking for dynamic teams of two — relatable, inspiring
partners who also have incredible LEGO brick building skills,” says
Allison Kaz, LEGO Masters head of casting and talent. “There's
a technical side to it, a creative side to it, and then there's the
personality aspect of it.”

It's not how many bricks you have, but what you're able todo  [{ pgo

SURF SISTERS

COMING HOME

with them, that counts. “The ingenuity and artistry that goes into Masters

these builds, even on a very small level, is incredible,” Kaz says. FOX,

“Even for fans who maybe don't follow LEGO or don't build with Tuesdays

bricks themselves, when you see these incredible designs that Jbegin1ning
une

some of these contestants have done, it really does inspire you to
take your creativity to the next level.”

THE BACHELORETTE

ABC's Hit Show Is Back With An
All-New Season. By Taylor Neumann

The perennial powerhouse of The Bachelorette

is back with a brand-new season this month,

with Katie Thurston — a previous contestant

from Matt James' recent season of The

Bachelor — stepping into the eponymous

shoes. But bigger news may be the decision

that Chris Harrison, the longtime host, will not
participate this season. Instead, previous alumni
Tayshia Adams and Kaitlyn Bristowe will take over
hosting duties. (And if you're a fan of the franchise, stay
tuned: Another season of The Bachelorette is coming later this
year, with Michelle Young tapped to lead.)

The Bachelorette
ABC, Mondays beginning June 7

LEGO Masters: © 2021 FOX MEDIA LLC. Credit: Tom Griscom/FOX.  The Bachelorette: © 2021 American Broadcasting Companies, Inc. All rights reserved. Credit: ABC/ Craig Sjodin.
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MENTAL

Rob Lowe Initiates Season 2 Of The
Dizzying Quiz Show. By Ryan A Berenz

Rob Lowe was about to hit the dust — literally —
when we caught up with him on the set of FOX’s
9-1-1: Lone Star. He's shooting the Season 2
finale, in which a huge dust storm messes with
Texas, big time.
But for Lowe and his firefighter
Owen Strand character, a little flying
dirt is all in a day’s work. “l know it's
going to be super uncomfortable,”
Lowe says. “But unfortunately,
what I've found is the more
uncomfortable it is to
shoot, the better it
looks on camera.”

A QUICK SPIN WITH ROB LOWE

Time Warp
Arrange your career
highlights from earliest to
most recent:
* Saving Denver from an
atomic train in Atomic Train
* Being a bad influence
on James Spader in Bad
Influence
* Ordering Chinese food in
Cantonese in Wayne’s World
“I'm going to go with being a
bad guy with James Spader for
1, ordering Cantonese food in
Wayne's World for 2, followed up
by saving Denver in Atomic Train."
Correct
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Factfinder
Which was better?

* Sporting the mustache

as Drew Peterson in Drew

Peterson: Untouchable

* Playing the saxophone in St.

Elmo’s Fire
“That's a very difficult choice. | never
had more fun than playing Drew
Peterson because | don't think I've ever
played a character less like me or that
looked less like me. So that was a deep
dive. But let's face it, a ot of people
still remember my saxophone solo with
that yellow bat tank top, so | think St.
Elmo'’s Fire is going to eke it out.”
Correct

0D

Rob Lowe: © 2021 Fox Media LLC. Credit: Jesse Dittmar/FOX.



Lowe's job as host of Mental Samurai is far cushier. The
pressure is on the contestants to answer questions and solve
puzzles while being spun around the arena by “Ava,” a high-
speed, rotating capsule attached to a robotic arm. After a long
hiatus, the quiz show/thrill ride is back for Season 2, and we put
Lowe to the test with our questions:

How did you manage to shoot Mental Samurai
between the pandemic and 9-1-1: Lone Star?

Rob Lowe: We had to shoot Mental Samurai when | was
available, and that coincided with the first big outbreak of COVID-
19. We literally could not shoot anywhere in the United States
for health and safety reasons, and insurance reasons. The only
place in the world that was open to shoot and had the protocols
in place to make it safe was Portugal. And I'd never been. It was
a great excuse to go. We imported all of our contestants from
America. We just moved the entire production over there, and it
was surreal and wonderful.

Did you have to import Ava, too?

They have their own Ava. One of the things that’s so cool about
Mental Samurai is that it's been a big hit all around the world, and
various countries have their own iterations of it. We have our Ava
here, there's an Ava over there. | think the one over there is a little
nicer than our Ava. | think she enjoys that amazing Portuguese
food. It was just a really easy thing to borrow their equipment.

How often have you taken Ava for a ride?

| make sure | hop in there quite often. | love adrenaline. | make
them turn Ava up to a level that we wouldn't dare put our
contestants in. If we wanted to, we could make anybody pass
out almost instantly. The G's that we can pull on Ava — it was
designed to test astronauts and fighter pilots. If we cranked it up
to her full potential, our contestants would black out. | don't go
that far, but | like to go close.

Is there a part of the course that always seems to

stump you?

That's the great thing about the show. No matter how smart

you are, you're going to have a weakness somewhere, and this

course will find it and exploit it. And that's why only the best get

to be a Mental Samurai. For me, | always have a particularly hard
time on the puzzles. That would be the one that | hope I'd

never land in front of, but of course you have to get
through that tower to get to the end.

Mental
Samurai

FOX,

Tuesdays

) Stream on
Hulu & fox.com

0D

Other Returning Game Shows

America’s Got Talent (NBC — June 1)
\ / Simon Cowell, Sofia Vergara, Heidi
/ Klum, Howie Mandel and host Terry
//\ Crews are back for the show's 16th
season.

Beat Shazam (FOX - June 3)
/@ Though the show last aired in
@" December 2019, a new season with
Jamie Foxx as host begins this month.

o Celebrity Family Feud (ABC - June 6)
o of o The familiar game show — hosted by
ﬁ'}] ol[x] Steve Harvey — brings on celebrity
families ready to prove their skills.

o The Chase (ABC - June 6)
Jeopardy! champions James Holzhauer,
Q@)S& Ken Jennings and Brad Rutter take
turns as the Chaser in Season 2.

To Tell the Truth (ABC - June 6)
Who's the impostor? This iteration of
the classic show is back with Anthony

Anderson as host for its sixth season.

v V| X

Card Sharks (ABC — June 16)
Joel McHale returns as host for the
J new season, which shot last year
without a studio audience.

Holey Moley (ABC — June 17)
@ This year's iteration of the golfing
extravaganza is subtitled Holey Moley
V 3D in 2D, so expect eye-popping
gameplay.

The Hustler (ABC - June 17)
Hosted by Craig Ferguson, this original
0 A game show asks who among the
contestants is playing the game and
who is being played.

© Making It (NBC - June 24)
Pe.% The craftiest little crafting show, hosted
/ by Amy Poehler and Nick Offerman,
returns for Season 3.
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Romelu
Lukaku and

Belgium are
UEFA Euro
favorites

Unparalleled in

Paris: Rafael Nadal
seeks French Open
win No. 14

Anyone
For Tennis?

June Serves Up Grand
Slam Action In England
And France. By Ryan A. Berenz

With some order restored to the Grand Slam tennis
season, here are the top stories we're watching as court is in
session at the French Open and Wimbledon:

Late To The Game France endured a third wave of

coronavirus infections and another lockdown this spring,
forcing organizers to delay this year's French Open by one
week. The tournament now takes place May 30-June 13 on
Tennis Channel and NBC.

Rafa’s Reign Spanish superstar Rafael Nadal
continued his conquest of the red clay at Roland Garros,
winning his 13th French Open and tying Roger Federer's
record of 20 Grand Slam titles. He'll be the favorite again, but
world No. 1 and Australian Open champ Novak Djokovic will
be hungry for a finals rematch with Rafa.

French Fluke? Iga Swigtek captured the 2020 French
Open women's singles title, becoming Poland's first Grand
Slam winner. The unseeded Swigtek was No. 54 in the WTA

rankings, but the 19-year-old tore through
the tournament without dropping a set. The

pressure is on to prove she's more than a one-hit
wonder.

Roger’s Return Swiss great Federer
confirmed he'll play at Roland Garros for his
first Grand Slam tournament since the 2020
Australian Open. The 39-year-old Federer has
been recovering from two surgeries on his
right knee, and missed the Australian Open
earlier this year. His lone win at the French

Open came in 2009.

No Sunset For Serena After
a tough loss to Naomi Osaka in the
Australian Open semifinals in February,
many wondered if Serena Williams,
the 39-year-old winner of 23 Grand
Slams, was ready to retire. In

Melbourne, Williams played some
of her best tennis since becoming a
mom. Her tennis future could hinge on her Paris performance.

Osaka On The Rise With two US Open and two
Australian Open titles to her name, it's just a matter of time
before 23-year-old Japanese phenom Osaka breaks through
with a win in the European majors. She's dominant on the
hardcourt, but is only 6-4 in matches on Roland Garros’ clay
and 4-3 on Wimbledon's grass.

Centre Court Comeback Wimbledon was canceled
outright in 2020, but the prestigious tournament returns to
the calendar this year and the All England Club anticipates
spectator capacity to be at 25%. The French Open delay
means there will be a shorter grass court season building up
to Wimbledon. In 2019, Djokovic successfully defended his
title in an epic final match against Federer that lasted nearly
five hours. On the ladies’ side, Romania’s Simona Halep
needed less than an hour to defeat Serena Williams in the
final. It was Williams' second straight runner-up finish at
Wimbledon. ESPN and ESPN2 air this year's tournament June
28-July 11.

The DEPTH CHART

Rafael Nadal: Crecit: Cive Brunskil/Getty Images  Romelu Lukaku: © 2021 Getty Images. Credit:Dean Mouhtaropoulos/ Gety Images.

UEFA Euro 2020

U.S. Open Golf

in last year's tournament.

Postponed from last summer due to the COVID-
19 pandemic, this tournament features 24 of
Europe’s best national soccer teams competing
in 11 different cities throughout the continent.
ESPN, ESPN2 and ABC televise June 11-July 11.

The 121st U.S. Open Championship is played

at San Diego’s Torrey Pines Golf Course June

17-20 on Golf Channel and NBC. Bryson
DeChambeau won a decisive six-stroke victory

The Kings

This four-part series chronicles the
success of boxing’s “Four Kings" of the
1980s: Roberto Duran, Marvelous Marvin
Hagler, Thomas “The Hitman" Hearns and
Sugar Ray Leonard (Showtime, Sundays
beginning June 6).

NASCAR All-Star Race

You'll need a supercomputer to figure out
the new format of the six-round, 100-lap
NASCAR All-Star Race, which moves to Texas
Motor Speedway June 13 on FSI1.
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DISH Sports Packages

Experience Major League Baseball in a new way with the MLB EXTRA
INNINGS package. With your subscription to MLB EXTRA INNINGS INCLUDES

you will be able to follow your favorite teams with up to 80 live out-of-
market games each week. Your MLB EXTRA INNINGS subscription also M L B
includes authenticated access to MLB.TV so you can watch every out- .Tv
®

of-market game LIVE or on demand on over 400 supported devices.

Order MLB EXTRA INNINGS now and get the regular season for only $130 or 4 payments of $32.50
To order call 1-877-DISH PPV (347-4778) or visit mydish.com/MLB

To Order Call 1-866-794-5262

or visit mydish.com/sports




DISH On Demand Calendar

Don’t Miss

These
HOLLYWOOD
HITS

For movie
descriptions,
premiere
dates and
ordering
information,
see pages
30-33

Extended Previews,
Sneak Peeks and
Exclusive Interviews
on Channel 102

SUN.

(6]

American Traitor:
The Trial of Axis
Sally

Ape vs. Monster

Chaos Walking

The Courier

The Croods: A New
Age

Deadly lllusions

Death in Texas

Endangered Species

Feral State

Flashback

®

Ape vs. Monster

Army of One

Chaos Walking

City of Lies

The Courier

Death in Texas

Flashback

Judas and the Black
Messiah

Land

Let Him Go

The Little Things

The Marksman

American Badger
Army of One
Censor

Chaos Walking
The Courier

Land

Let Him Go

The Marksman
The Misfits

News of the World
Night Walk

No Man'’s Land

Assault on VA-33
Censor

Chaos Walking
Come Play

Land

Lansky

Let Him Go

The Marksman
News of the World
Night of the Sicario
Nobody

Let Him Go

The Little Things

The Marksman

Monster Hunter

News of the World

Nobody

Spiral: From the
Book of Saw

Tom & Jerry

Under the Stadium
Lights

Voyagers

Wrath of Man

News of the World

Occupation: Rainfall

Rock Dog 2: Rock
Around the Park

Rogue Hostage

Spiral: From the
Book of Saw

Tom & Jerry

Under the Stadium
Lights

Wrath of Man

Wrong Turn

Nomadland

Occupation: Rainfall

Raya and the Last
Dragon

Rogue Hostage

The Serpent

Spiral: From the
Book of Saw

Take Back

Tom & Jerry

Voyagers

Wrath of Man

Raya and the Last
Dragon

The Serpent

Spiral: From the
Book of Saw

Take Back

Tom & Jerry

The Unholy

Voyagers

Wrath of Man

Wrong Turn
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American Traitor:
The Trial of Axis
Sally

Ape vs. Monster

Chaos Walking

The Courier

The Croods: A New
Age

Deadly lllusions

Death in Texas

Endangered Species

Feral State

Flashback
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Army of One

Chaos Walking

City of Lies

The Courier

Death in Texas

Flashback

Judas and the Black
Messiah

Land

Let Him Go

The Little Things

The Marksman

American Badger
Army of One
Censor

Chaos Walking
The Courier

Land

Let Him Go

The Marksman
The Misfits

News of the World
Night Walk

No Man’s Land

Assault on VA-33
Censor

Chaos Walking
Come Play

Land

Lansky

Let Him Go

The Marksman
News of the World
Night of the Sicario
Nobody

Judas and the Black
Messiah

Let Him Go

The Little Things

The Marksman

Monster Hunter

News of the World

Nobody

Spiral: From the
Book of Saw

Tom & Jerry

Voyagers

Wrath of Man

News of the World

Occupation: Rainfall

Rock Dog 2: Rock
Around the Park

Rogue Hostage

Spiral: From the
Book of Saw

Tom & Jerry

Under the Stadium
Lights

Wrath of Man

Wrong Turn

Nomadland

Occupation: Rainfall

Raya and the Last
Dragon

Rogue Hostage

The Serpent

Spiral: From the
Book of Saw

Take Back

Tom & Jerry

Voyagers

Wrath of Man

Raya and the Last
Dragon

The Serpent

Spiral: From the
Book of Saw

Take Back

Tom & Jerry

The Unholy

Voyagers

Wrath of Man

Wrong Turn

®n Demand

TUE.

American Traitor:
The Trial of Axis
Sally

Ape vs. Monster

Aquarium of the
Dead

Chaos Walking

The Courier

The Croods: A New
Age

Deadly lllusions

Judas and the Black
Messiah
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Ape vs. Monster

Army of One

Chaos Walking

City of Lies

The Courier

The Croods: A New
Age

Death in Texas

Endangered Species

Flashback

Judas and the Black
Messiah

Let Him Go

American Badger

Army of One

Chaos Walking

The Courier

Hero Dog: The
Journey Home

Land

Let Him Go

The Little Things

The Marksman

The Misfits

News of the World

Army of One
Assault on VA-33
Censor

Chaos Walking
Land

Let Him Go

The Marksman
The Misfits

News of the World
No Man's Land
Nobody
Nomadland

Chaos Walking

Come Play

Godezilla vs. Kong

Hero Dog: The
Journey Home

Land

Lansky

Let Him Go

The Marksman

News of the World

Night of the Sicario

Nobody

Let Him Go
The Little Things
The Marksman
Monster Hunter
News of the World
Nobody
Nomadland
Spiral: From the
Book of Saw
Tom & Jerry
Voyagers
Wrath of Man

The Little Things

The Marksman

News of the World

Nomadland

Spiral: From the
Book of Saw

Tom & Jerry

Under the Stadium
Lights

The Wolf of Snow
Hollow

Wrath of Man

Wrong Turn

Night Walk
Occupation: Rainfall
Rock Dog 2: Rock
Around the Park
Rogue Hostage
Spiral: From the
Book of Saw
Tom & Jerry
Voyagers
Wrath of Man
Wrong Turn

Raya and the Last
Dragon

The Serpent

Spiral: From the
Book of Saw

Take Back

Tom & Jerry

The Unholy

Voyagers

Wrath of Man

Nomadland

Raya and the Last
Dragon

Spiral: From the
Book of Saw

Tom & Jerry

The Unholy

Voyagers

Wrong Turn

The Little Things: © 2021 Warner Bros. ~ Judas and the Black Messiah: © 2020 Wamner Bros. Entertainment Inc. ~ The Marksman: © 2021 Voltage Pictures.  Tom & Jerry: © 2021 Warner Bros. Entertainment Inc.
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® Previews CH. 500
® Movies CH. 501-535

Premiere Movies in Red.
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The Croods: A New
Age
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Chaos Walking
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The Courier

Death in Texas
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Flashback
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Chaos Walking
The Courier
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The Misfits

News of the World
Night Walk

No Man's Land
Nomadland
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Let Him Go
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The Misfits

News of the World
Night of the Sicario
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Book of Saw
Tom & Jerry
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The Little Things
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Take Back
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Wrath of Man

Wrong Turn

Godzilla vs. Kong: © 2021 Legendary and Warner Bros. Entertainment Inc. Godzilla TM & © TOHO Co,, Ltd.  Spiral: From the Book of Saw: © 2021 Lionsgate.
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DISH On Demand NEW RELEASES

2021 Warner Bros.
© 2021 Warner Br

Tom & Jerry Godezilla vs. Kong

(Comedy) Kayla has taken a job at the Royal Gate Hotel under (Action) lconic monsters Godzilla and King Kong battle for
false pretenses. Doing her best to succeed, she encounters supremacy with the fate of all mankind resting in the balance
the mischievous Jerry and must find a way to rid the hotel of his in this continuation of the cinematic MonsterVerse. Alexander
shenanigans before her supervisor Terence finds out. Kayla's big Skarsgérd, Millie Bobby Brown, Rebecca Hall (PG-13, 1:563)
plan is to hire Tom to catch Jerry. Chloé Grace Moretz, Michael Premieres June 29

Peria, Jordan Bolger (PG, 1:41) Premieres June 1 .
K“W Make It A Movie Night! A monster vs. monster film? Sign

&2 Make It A Movie Night! Two iconic characters back in a us up. Get the popcorn ready.
\“W new movie make for family high jinks and fun.

The Unholy Raya and the
(Horror) When a hearing- Last Dragon
impaired girl can suddenly (Family) Raya finds herself on
hear and begins to heal the a quest alongside a dragon to
sick, the masses flock to the find pieces of a magical stone
claims that the Virgin Mary that brought protection to her
is speaking through her — homeland. The journey will
but is she? Jeffrey Dean be filled with both peril and
Morgan, Cricket Brown, discovery as Raya hopes to
William Sadler (PG-13, g save her land from the sinister
1:39) Premieres June 22 g monsters called Druuns. Voices
. £ of Kelly Marie Tran, Awkwafina,
3 B Gemma Chan (PG, 1:47)
: z Premieres June 17

0D
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K
Il Make It A Movie Night!

CRITIC PICK OF THE MONTH = make 1t A Movie

© 2020 Universal Pictures

Ul Nighe:

Revenge films have
always dotted the movie
landscape. While some
films do not connect with
the common audience
member, Nobody does
and it is because of Bob
Odenkirk. Set up as a
man who just wants to
live his life, no matter
how mundane, he
transforms into the man
that he had stored away.
It's Odenkirk's style and
attitude that connect
with viewers and make
Nobody stand out

from the crowd. There

is definitely someone

on the other end of

the chaos. Odenkirk is
fighting for all of us.

It's my pick of the month.

Paul Hall is a nationally
syndlicated film critic and
member of the Critics Choice
Association (CCA).

Nobody

(Action) Sometimes the quiet and unassuming guy is the one you really need to watch out
for in life. A man just trying to start over has his past come back to life, and when it does,
bad guys everywhere need to look out. Bob Odenkirk, Connie Nielsen, Christopher Lloyd

(R, 1:32) Available Now

© 2021 Focus Features, LLC.

o
o

Land

(Drama) Edee, dealing with the aftermath of
an unfathomable event in her life, finds solace
by retreating to the American wilderness. The
landscape is vast, remote and unquestionably
beautiful, and provides the ultimate isolation.
When trouble arises, Edee is found by a
hunter who takes her under his wing and
teaches her how to survive. Robin Wright,
Demién Bichir, Sarah Dawn Pledge (PG-13,
1:29) Premieres June 9

#2» Make It A Movie Night! Stunning
\“m/ visuals with a fabulous lead performance
are featured in this underrated offering.

*Premium Video On Demand prices may apply to special premiere titles.

®n Demand

® Previews CH. 500
® Movies CH. 501-535

Ordering A
Movie Is Easy!

OBy Remote:

Keep your receiver phone line or
internet connected at all times.

1. Go to Channels 500-535.
2. Find your movie and select
“Rent Now!'

OBy Phone:
Call toll-free 1-877-DISH
PPV (347-4778)

O By Text Message:

Text MOVIE to 34741 and
follow the text instructions.

OBy Internet:
Log on to

mydish.com/movies
Phone line or broadband
internet connection not required
if ordering online or by phone.

OBy MyDISH App:
Download the MyDISH App and
select “Movies&Events” on the
SERVICES tab.

DISH

On Demand
Channels 500-535

* Standard and
High Definition:
$5.99 Each

» Same Day as Theatrical:
$6.99 Each*

For more information about

HD programming on DISH, or
to find out how to upgrade to an
HD-capable receiver, call
1-800-333-DISH (3474).
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DISH On Demand NEW RELEASES
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American Badger
Ape vs. Monster
Army of One
Assault on VA-33
Death in Texas

Endangered Species

Godzilla vs. Kong
The Marksman
The Misfits

Adventure
Voyagers

Comedy

The Croods: A New
Age

Rock Dog 2: Rock
Around the Park

Drama

American Traitor: The

Trial of Axis Sally
City of Lies
The Courier
Deadly lllusions
Feral State

Judas and the Black
Messiah

Family
Hero Dog: The
Journey Home

Horror

Aquarium of the Dead

Censor
Come Play

Sci Fi
Chaos Walking

Suspense
The Courier

Thriller
Flashback
Let Him Go

Western
No Man's Land

SHOWING THIS MONTH

Monster Hunter
Night of the Sicario
Night Walk

Nobody
Occupation: Rainfall
Rogue Hostage
The Serpent

Take Back

Wrath of Man

Tom & Jerry

The Wolf of Snow
Hollow

Land

Lansky

News of the World
Nomadland

Under the Stadium
Lights

Raya and the Last
Dragon

Spiral: From the Book

of Saw
The Unholy
Wrong Turn

The Little Things

Spiral: From the
Book of Saw

(Horror) In the new chapter from
the book of Saw, a detective is put
through the ringer in a series of
events that features an eerily similar
set of identifiers to the infamous
Jigsaw. Chris Rock, Samuel L.
Jackson, Max Minghella (R, 1:33)
Premieres June 1

&2 Make It A Movie Night!

\“W The original Saw still scares us.
Time to get scared with Chris
Rock leading the charge.

The Courier

(Suspence) Greville Wynne is a
businessman who gets introduced to
a source in the Russian government
who shares secrets with the West.
While Wynne starts as a simple
courier, he becomes deeply invested
in a vital exchange intended to end
the Cuban Missile Crisis. Benedict
Cumberbatch, Merab Ninidze,
Rachel Brosnahan (PG-13, 1:51)
Available Now

© 2020 Lionsgate.

Voyagers

(Adventure) A crew of 30 young
astronauts heads into space on a
search for a new home. But the trip
has the men and women returning
to a primal state as they start to
take in the totality of their situation.
Tye Sheridan, Colin Farrell,
Lily-Rose Depp (PG-13, 1:48)
Available Now

0D



®n Demand

® Previews CH. 500
® Movies CH. 501-535

© 2021 Lisnsgate Home Entertainment

e Films.

© BrandTon

© 2021 Highland Film Group.

o
o

Adults Only.

Midnight
Lounqge/

Flashback

(Thriller) As a man journeys
into his past, he finds details

that have been buried about

a missing girl, drugs and a n i\ lt
terrifying creature. Dylan ﬂhowcse
O’Brien, Hannah Gross,

Up to 8ssizzling channels
Maika Monroe (R, 1:37)
Premieres June 4
Order On Channel 490 or 499
Adult Showcase offers EIGHT of the best adult channels, including XTSY, Hustler TV,
Hustler HD, Reality Kings TV, TEN, Vivid, BraZZers and Real Extreme for up to three
consecutive hours for only $17.99.

o

. 50% \ Channel 489 Channel 491 Channel 492
Death In Texas OFl‘:)! 4 Hours for $13.99 90 Minutes for $13.99 90 Minutes for $13.99
(Action) A man returns X XX1/2 X172

home from prison to
find his mother in need

of lifesaving medical erAzzersll ten

treatment. To help, he gets

involved with individuals Channel 493 Channel 494 Channel 495
90 Minutes for $13.99 90 Minutes for $13.99 90 Minutes for $1399
who do not have a XX1/2 X172 d

. . . XX1/2
charitable bone in their

body and he must try to
survive the web of deceit.

Ronnie Gene Blevins, HU§TLER7-V wm@ xhsu

Bruce Dern, Lara Flynn

Boy/e.(R, 1:42) Channel 496 Channel 497 Channel 498
Premieres June 4 90 Minutes for $13.99 90 Minutes for $13.99 90 Minutes for $1399
XK172 XK172 XXX

Adult Programming May Be Found On

The Misfits Channels 488-499.

(Action) Unconventional

thieves learn a massive To order:

amount of gold is stored Use your remote

in a prison. To steal the N .

gold, they will have to go to Order online at mydish.com/adult
prison, so that's just what Call 1-877-DISH PPV (347-4778)
they are going to do in this

action film from director

Renny Harlin. Pierce SETTING PARENTAL CONTROLS:
Brosnan, Rami Jaber, Nick For Hopper, Joey and Wally:

Cannon (R, 1:35) Menu > Settings > Parental Controls >
Premieres June 15 Hide Adult Programs.
For ViP: Menu > Locks > Hide Adult.

Movies, prices & schedules subject to change. Some channels require a DISH 500.
Must be at least 18 years or older to order. Blackout restrictions apply.
© 2021 Reality Kings, LLC, All Rights Reserved. ~ © 2021 Spice Entertainment Inc.
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Premium Profiler

\

The Fighter June2

Mark Wahlberg stars in the true story of boxer
“Irish” Micky Ward, who traveled an unlikely
road to a world championship along with his
half brother, who trains him. Also stars Christian
Bale, Amy Adams (R)

NEW
MINISERIES

Little Birds Juneé

Based on Anais Nin's erotic short stories, this
six-part series follows New York heiress Lucy
Savage, who is fresh off the trans-Atlantic
steamer and ready for love and marriage in
exotic climes. Juno Temple, Hugh Skinner,
Yumna Marwan (TV-MA)

Spell June1

Following a plane crash in Appalachia, a man
wakes up in the attic of a hoodoo practitioner.
He desperately tries to break free from her dark
magic and save his family from a sinister ritual.
Omari Hardwick, Loretta Devine, Lorraine
Burroughs (R)

£
S
=
S

Sweet Tooth June 4

Ten years ago, “The Great Crumble” wreaked
havoc on the world and led to the mysterious
emergence of hybrids — babies born part
human, part animal. Unsure if hybrids are the
cause or result of the virus, many humans fear
and hunt them. (TV-14)

34

I, Tonya June?2

Tonya Harding rises in the ranks at the U.S.
Figure Skating Championships. But after her
chief rival is attacked, the resulting media storm
reveals that Tonya's life differs greatly from
everyone's expectations. Margot Robbie,
Sebastian Stan, Allison Janney (R)

SEASON
PREMIERE

Ahead of the Curve June7

This documentary feature tracks the power of
lesbian visibility and community from the early
1990s to the present day through the story of
Frances “Franco” Stevens’ founding of Curve
magazine. (TV-MA)

Horizon Line June?2

A couple flying on a small plane to attend a
tropical island wedding must fight for their lives
after their pilot suffers a heart attack. Allison
Williams, Alexander Dreymon, Keith David
(PG-13)

=
£
5

Awake June9

After a global event wipes out all electronics and
takes away humanity's ability to sleep, chaos
quickly begins to consume the world. Only Jill, an
ex-soldier with a troubled past, may hold the key
to a cure. Gina Rodriguez, Jennifer Jason Leigh,
Finn Jones (TV-MA)

Cloud Atlas june3

This expansive, ambitious drama from the
Wachowskis (The Matrix trilogy) and Tom
Tykwer (Run Lola Run) explores the
interconnectedness of all people. Tom Hanks,
Halle Berry, Jim Broadbent (R)

Redemption Day June?

When the love of his life is kidnapped and held
for ransom by terrorists, war hero Brad Paxton
races against the clock to rescue her in a
daring and deadly operation. Gary Dourdan,
Serinda Swan, Andy Garcia (R)

SEASON
PREMIERE

War of the Worlds June6

This modern adaptation of H.G. Wells’ classic
returns for an eight-episode Season 2. After an
alien attack all but wiped out humankind, a tense
fight to take back the planet awaits the few
survivors. Daisy Edgar-Jones, Gabriel Byrne,
Léa Drucker (TV-MA)

ORIGINAL
FILM

Fatherhood June18

Kevin Hart and Alfre Woodard lead the cast of
this drama based on the 2011 memoir Two
Kisses for Maddy: A Memoir of Loss and Love
by Matthew Logelin. The cast also includes Lil
Rel Howery, DeWanda Wise, Anthony Carrigan,
Melody Hurd and Paul Reiser. (PG-13)

0D



To Order a Movie Package, Visit
www.dish.com or Call 1-800-333-DISH (3474)
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The Kings June6

This four-part series chronicles the success of
boxing's “Four Kings” of the 1980s: Roberto
Duran, Marvelous Marvin Hagler, Thomas “The
Hitman" Hearns and Sugar Ray Leonard.

(TV-MA)

NEW
SERIES

Vicky Cristina Barcelona Junei6
Vicky and Ciristina are two young women visiting
Barcelona. While there they fall for the same
man, leading to unintended consequences.
Directed by Woody Allen. Penélope Cruz,
Scarlett Johansson, Javier Bardem (PG-13)

NEW
SERIES

Domina June6

This epic eight-part drama series follows the
extraordinary rise of Roman Emperor Augustus
Caesar's third wife, Livia Drusilla, and her
exploits, affairs and battles for political clout.
Kasia Smutniak, Tom Glynn-Carney, Claire
Forlani (NR)

ORIGINAL
FILM

The Ice Road June 25

After a remote diamond mine collapses in far
northern Canada, a big-rig ice road driver (Liam
Neeson) must lead an impossible rescue
mission over a frozen ocean to save the trapped
miners. Laurence Fishburne also stars in this
action/thriller. (PG-13)

0D

Winter’s Bone June10

Ree Dolly is a teenage girl in the Ozarks who
has to hunt down her meth-cooking father and
get him to court or her family will lose their
home to a bail bondsman. Jennifer Lawrence,
John Hawkes, Kevin Breznahan (R)

NEW
MINISERIES

Monster Hunter June17

This action fantasy based on the video game
follows Artemis and her loyal soldiers in a new
world as they engage in a desperate battle for
survival against enormous enemies with
incredible powers. Milla Jovovich, Tony Jaa,
Ron Perlman (PG-13)

Terminator: Dark Fate June12

Sarah Connor may have changed the future but
she learns she hasn't yet changed fate, as she
and a hybrid cyborg human try to protect a
young girl from a newly modified liquid
Terminator. Linda Hamilton, Mackenzie Davis,
Amold Schwarzenegger (R)

America: The Motion Picture
June 30

In this wildly tongue-in-cheek animated
revisionist history comedy, George Washington
assembles a team of rabble rousers to win

the American Revolution. Voices of Channing
Tatum, Bobby Moynihan, Simon Pegg (TV-MA)

SHOWTIME

STARZ

EPIX

NETFLIX

SHOWING
This Month

Bellator MMA: The Kings (New
Johnson vs. Series)
Moldavsky The Lookout
Bellator MMA: Lima Moneyball
8. Amosov The Nutty Professor
Boxing: Jermall The Nutty Professor Il
Charlo vs. Montiel The Klumps
Brokeback Mountain Road Trip
A Call o Spy Sacrifice
Cloud Atlas The Saint
Conan the Barbarian Sleepless in Seatle
Conan the Destroyer Spy Game
The Fighter Winter's Bone
Gladiator Wrong Tum
I, Tonya Ziwe (Season Finale)
Ahead of the Curve Little Birds (New
Bachelorette Miniseries)
Behind the Curtain: Love, Weddings &
Todrick Hall Other Disasters
The Black Dahlia Monster Hunter
Candy Planet The Nanny Diaries
The Devil Wears Prada ~ Piranha 3D
The Family Redemption Day
The Girlfriend The Sound of Identity
Experience (Season Tyler Perry’s The
Finale) Family That Preys
| Don't Know How She  Vicky Cristina
Does It Barcelona

Ice (New Series)
The Last Vermeer

Woman on Top

Zack and Miri Make
a Porno

The Abyss

Arrival

Bill & Ted Face the
Music

The Core

Domina (New Series)

The Expendables

Flight

Horizon Line

Jack Reacher

Judy

Knowing

Mission: Impossible —
Ghost Protocol

The Rhythm Section

Sonic the Hedgehog

Spell

Star Trek Beyond

Star Trek: Insurrection

Terminator: Dark Fate

War of the Worlds
(Season Premiere)

America: The Motion
Picture (Original
Film)

Awake (Original Film)

Dancing Queens

Jagame Thandhiram
(Original Film)

The Naked Director
(Season Premiere)

Pretty Guardian Sailor

(Original Film) Moon Eternal The
Fatherhood (Original Movie (Original Film)

Film) Sweet Tooth (New
Good on Paper Series)

(Original Film) Wish Dragon (Original
The Ice Road (Original ~~ Film)

Film)
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Ch\annel Pack Directory

((csSiriusXxm)
A&E 118 | Free Speech TV (FSTV) 9415 | REELZChannel @ sAP 299 POP A
AMC 131 Fuse 164 | Ride TV 248 Siius Hits 1 999 6002
Angel One B2 262 | FX®EB sapP 136 | Russia Today 280 505 01 5 995 4005
Animal Planet 184 FXX 125 Sale sap 225 605 0n 6 99 6006
AXS TV 167 | Gem Shopping Network 229 | Shepherd's Chapel 05007 997 8007
BabyFirstTV sap 823 | getTV g7a | Network 256 B0 0n 8 98 6008
Beauty iQ 73 | GRIT o17 | SiusXM 2 99 s 99 6009
Believers' Voice of Heroes & lcons 903 | SiiusXM 6002-6096 Coff House 9914 601
Victory Network 265 HGTV 110 | Sonlife Broadcasting sap 257 The Pulse 99-15 6015
BOUNCE 359 Hillsong Channel 958 | SyyER 122 The Blend 9-16 6016
Bravo 129 History 190 | TBN 260 The Beatles 99-18 6018
BUZZR 245 HITN 843 TBS & sAP 139 ROCK
BYUTV 94083 HLN 00 | 3Angels Broadcasting Elvis Radio 99-19 6019
Cartoon Network (E) @ sap 176 . Network 9393 E Street Ratio 9920 6020
Hopper Insider 103
Cartoon Network (W) 177 | LaN 74 TLC 183 Underground Garage 99-21 6021
A TNT @2 sap 138 Pearl Jam Radio 99-22 6022
CGTN Espaiiol 884 HSN?2 26
CGTNN 279 IFC® 133 Travel Channel 196 The Grateful Dead 99-23 6023
HD N o
Christian Television Network 267 tuTv 242 Hadm.Marua.rllawlle Lot 6024
OMT o LS N 268 | TV Games Network 399 Classic Rowind 9925 602
CNBC 208 In Country Television 230 | 1y Land 106 Classic Vinyl 99-26 6026
CNNEB sap 900 INSP 259 VG2 308 Deep Tracks 99-271 6027
Comedy Central 107 :gll\elstigation Discovery 192 1 ysam sap 105 j:;m[;:m gggg ggg:
250 : i
Comet @@ory 289 . V-ME 846 The Lot 9930 6030
Jewelry Television 83/227 | yHq 162
The Cowboy Channel 232 . The Bridge 99-32 6032
. Justice Central 240 WE tv 108
Cozi 253 Kids & T Television (KTV) 264 1st Wave 99-33 6033
CRAFT 9o | NS & eens feevsion The Weather Channel 214 Ltium 93 603
LAFF TV 237 :
C-SPAN sap 210 | 108 WeatherNation 215 Sirius MU 9935 6035
C-SPAN2 211 : etime B SAP YouTV 228 Alt Nation 99-36 6036
Daystar 263 t‘”k IT\éh = 9410 | 7 iving mow 191 Octane T
ocal Uhannels o Boneyard 99-38 6038
BE’:EVGW — 1:;’ (ABC, CBS, FOX, NBC) ~ 2-70 HairNaion B3 6039
DISH Multi-Channel View 100 mex DAY 86/220 America’s Top 120 PLUS Liguid Meta 5540 6040
: eTV? 247 Fastion 9941 6041
DISH Musp Channels  923-946 MLB Extra Innings 565 190 + Channels The i v, 5
B!SH S(t;":'o E:(E) - 11;)22 MotorTrend Network @ 246 AT 120 Plus includes most networks from HIP-HOP/R&B
D!S”ey Cha”"el w 1y | MSNBC 209 AT 120, plus thess adciional channels: Saring On Chamel ..~ 9945 6045
isney Channe :
MTV 160 DANCE/ELECTRONIC
E! Entertainment i B!g Ten Network & 1% Starting On Channel 99-53 6083
Television 114 MTV Live 369 Big Ten Network 410 U
Enlace 9411 MTV2 161 FOX Sports 2 149 CO.UNTRY
EPIC 85 NASA 286 Longhorn Network @' 407 The Hgiway 9556 6058
National Geographic 197 Ykountry 3351 6037
ESPN 140 9rap NFL Network 154 Prime County 995 6058
NBCSN 159
ESPN2 143 Pac-12 Network & 406 Willie's Roadhouse 9959 6059
ESPNEWS @ 142 | Newsmax 216 | pac 12 Network 409 Outlaw Counlry 9960 6080
ESPNU 141 | NewsNation 239 | SEC Network A 404 Buegrass Juncon 9962 6062
ESPN Alternate 144-145 Eﬁ\ivgzmer . :;32 SEC Network 408 CHRISTIAN
EVINE Live 134 : . . Teriitts Chnmng 400 Starting On Channel .. 99-63 6063
EWTN 261 Nick/Nick at Nite (E) sap 170 World Fishing N ‘ 394 JAZZ/STANDARDS
Faith USA 069 | Nick/Nick at Nite (W) 171 orld Fishing Networ Staring On Chamel ..~ 9966 606
Family Entertainment TV 82 | On Demand Guide 500 | ey CLASSICAL
FM 243 Paramount Network 241 = Channels broadcast in SD and HD unless Starting On Channel .. 9-74 6074
P 117 noted as (BB only) LATIN/WORLD
Folk TV 218 °p . A = Available on all Hopper, Joey, and Wally Viva 99-91 6091
Food Network 110 Pursuit 393 receivers. Select the “+” icon to expand i 999 509
FOX Business 206 | QVOED sap 137 | AP = Secom pudio B (Spanish) Bglllile:le B suag
= oecon udio rFrogram (Spanis It
FOX News Channel 205 SV?Q 94/22522 1 =0Only in HD for live events
FOX Sports 1 150 eal 2 =MeTV channel numbers vary depending on _
p— 180 | RECTV 084 local market PLUS SO MANY MORE!

212 Programming subject to change. oD



A&E

AMC

Angel One
Animal Planet
AXS TV
BabyFirstTV sap
BBC America
Beauty iQ

Believers' Voice of
Victory Network

BET

Big Ten Network _&
Big Ten Network
Boomerang SAP
BOUNCE

Bravo

BUZZR

BYUTV

America’s Top 200 | 240 + Channels

118
131
262
184
167
823
135
73

265
124
405
410
175
359
129
245

9403

Cartoon Network (E) @ sAp 176

Cartoon Network (W)
CBS Sports Network
CGTN Espafiol

CGTNN

Christian Television Network

CMT

CNBC

CNN @ sap
Comedy Central
Comet @Oy
Cooking Channel
The Cowboy Channel
Cozi

CRAFT

C-SPAN sap
C-SPAN2

Daystar

DEAL

Discovery Channel
Discovery Family

DISH Multi-Channel View
9283-946

DISH Music Channels
DISH Studio
Disney Channel (E)
Disney Channel (W)
Disney Junior

Disney XD sapP

DIY

DPLCL

177
158
884
279
267
166
208
200
107
289
113
232
253
221
210
211
263
95
182
179
100

102
172
173
168
174
111

270/827

E! Entertainment
Television

Enlace

EPIC

ESPN

ESPN2

ESPNEWS

ESPNU

ESPN Alternate
Estrella TV

EVINE Live

EWTN

Faith USA

Family Entertainment TV
FM

FOROtv

Folk TV

Food Network

FOX Business

FOX News Channel
FOX Sports 1

FOX Sports 2
Freeform

Free Speech TV (FSTV)
Fuse

FX @ sap

FXX

FYI

Galavision

114
9411
85
140
143
142
141
144-145
852
134
261
269
82
243
847
218
110
206
205
150
149
180
9415
164
136
125
119
273/833

Game Show Network 116

Gem Shopping Network
getTV

Golf Channel

GRIT

Hallmark Channel
Hallmark Drama

Hallmark Movies
& Mysteries

Heroes & Icons
HGTV
Hillsong Channel
History B

HITN

HLN

Hopper Insider
HSN

HSN2

IFC

229
373
401

217
185
186

187
293
112
258
120
843
202
103

74
226
133

Red = Additional channels from America’s Top 120 Plus

Impact Network 268
In Country Television 230
INSP 259
Investigation Discovery 192
ION 250
Jewelry Television 83/227
Justice Central 240
Kids & Teens Television (KTV) 264
LAFF TV 237
Lifetime @& SAP 108
Link TV 9410
LMN 109

Local Channels

(ABC, CBS, FOX,NBC)  2-70
Longhorn Network BB 407
Mercury TV (MALL) 86/220
MeTV2 247
MLB Extra Innings 565
MLB Network 152/478

MotorTrend Network 246

MSNBC 209
MTV 160
MTV Live 369
MTV2 161
NASA 286
Nat Geo WILD 190
National Geographic 197
NBA TV 8 sap 156
NBCSN 159
Newsmax 216
NewsNation 239
NEWSY 283
NFL Network 154
NHL Center Ice 574
NHL Network 1157
Nick Jr. 169
Nick/Nick at Nite (E) @ sAp 170
Nick/Nick at Nite (W) 171
Olympic Channel 389
On Demand Guide 500
Outdoor Channel 396
OWN 189
Oxygen 127
Pac-12 Network _4 406
Pac-12 Network 409
Paramount Network 241
Pop 117
Pursuit 393
QVC @ sap 137

QvC2 255
Real 94/223
RECTV 284
REELZChannel @ sapP 299
RFD-TV 231
Ride TV 248
Russia Today 280
Sale sApP 225
Science 193
SEC Network _& 404
SEC Network 408
Shepherd’s Chapel

Network 256
SiriusXM _& 99
SiriusXM 6002-6096
SonlLife Broadcasting sap 257
SundanceTV 126
Syfy 122
TBN 260
TBS @ sap 139
TCM @ sAP 132
TeenNick 181
Tennis Channel 400
3 Angels Broadcasting

Network 9393
TLC 183
TNT B sap 138
Travel Channel 196
truTV 242
TV Games Network 399
TV Land 106
TVG2 398
UniMas 271/830
Univision (E) 270/827
Univision (W) 828

Univision Deportes 397/856
Uplifting Entertainment 188

USA @ sapP 105
V-ME 846
VH1 162
VICE 121
WE tv 128
The Weather Channel 214
WeatherNation 215
World Fishing Network 394
YouTV 228
Z Living @0rly 191

oD To view channels broadcast in HD, you need an HD TV, a DISH HD receiver, and a DISH HD add-on package. Programming subject to change. 213



\ :
Cha\-nnel PaCk DIIGCtorY Purple = Additional channels from America’s Top 200
America’s Top 250 | 290 + Channels

A&E 118 | E!Entertainment TV 114 | LAFFTV 237 | SEC Network & 404
AMC 131 Enlace 9411 Lifetime @® SAP 108 SEC Network 408
American Heroes EPIC 85 | LinkTV 9410 | Shepherd's Chapel
Channel 195 | EPIX Drive-In 292 | LMN 109 Network 256
Angel One 262 | ESPN 140 | Local Channels SiriusXM & 99
Animal Planet @@ 184 ESPN2 143 (ABC, CBS, FOX, NBC) 2-70 SiriusXM 6002-6096
AXS TV 167 ESPNEWS 149 | Logo 254 Smithsonian Channel 367
BabyFirstTV sap 893 | ESPNU 141 | Longhomn Network &' 407 | SonlLife Broadcasting
BBC America 135 | ESPN Altemate 144-145 | Mercury TV (MALL) 86/220 | Network sap 257
Beauty iQ 73 | Estrella TV 859 MeTV2 . 247 | Sportsman Channel 395
belN SPORTS E sap  392/781 | EVINE Live 134 | RESIDHElNes 565 | STARZEncore W)sae 341
; EWTN 261 MLB Network 152/478 | STARZ Encore Action SAP 343
belN Sports in Espanol @ sap 873 STARZ E Black
Believers’ Voice of Faith USA 969 | MotorTrend Network & 246 ncore Black 345
Victory Network 265 | Family Entertainment TV go | The Movie Channel (W) sap 329 | STARZ Encore Classic 346
BET 104 | FM 043 | The Movie Channel Xtra (W) 330 | STARZ Encore Family 347
BET Her o 051 Folk TV 218 MoviePlex 377 | STARZ Encore Suspense 344
Big Ten Network 4 405 | Food Network 110 | MSNBC 209 STARZ Encore Westerns 342
A 7B FOX Business 206 MTV 160 | SundanceTV 126
Big Ten Network @ 410 . s 199
TheBlaze 919 | FOXNews Channel 205 | MTV Classic 163 | Syfy
o FOX Sports 1 150 | MTVLive 369 | TBN 260
Bloomberg Television 203 FOX S Pyt 149 MTV2 161 TBS @ sap 139
Boomerang sap 175 ports 2 E2
BOUNCEg 359 Freeform 180 NASA 286 TCM SAP 132
B 199 Free Speech TV (FSTV) 9415 | Nat Geo WILD 190 TeenN|ck 181
ravo Fuse 164 National Geographic 197 | Tennis Channel 400
BUZZR 245 . NBA TV @ sap 156 3 Angels Broadcasting
Fusion 244 N " 9393
BYUTV 9403 | o & sap 136 | NBC Universo 838 etwort
Cartoon Network (E) B sap 176 EXM 384 | NBCSN 159 | TLC 183
Cartoon Network (W) 177 | exx 195 | Newsmax 016 | TNTE® saP 138
CBS Sports Network 158 FYl 119 | NewsNation 939 | Travel Channel 196
- truTV 242
CGTN Espariol 884 | Galavision 273/833 | NEWSY 283 | Games Network 290
CGNN 279 | Game Show Network 116 | NFL Network @ 184 | 1y onqmm 108
Christian Television Network 267 Gem Shopping Network 299 NHL Center lce 574 | TvGo 398
CMT 166 | getTV 373 | NHL Network 157 | riMas 971/830
CNBC 208 . . .
o 200 Golf Channe.l 401 N!ck/N!ck at N.|te (E) @ sap 170 Univision (E) 970/897
SAP Great American Country 165 | Nick/Nick at Nite (W) 171 .
Comedy Central 107 | GRIT 217 . Univision (W) 828
Nick Jr. 169 | Univision Deportes 397/856
Comet @0rly 289 | Hallmark Channel &2 185 | Nicktoons 178 | Upifting Entertainment 188
Cooking Channel 113 | Hallmark Drama 186 Olympic Channel 389 | USA®B sap 105
The Cowboy Channel 232 | Hallmark Movies O Damene ik 500 ME 53
Cozi 253 & Mysteries 187 V-ME & 846
C::&FI’ o1 | Heross & lcons 588 Outdoor Channel 396 | VH1 162
OWN 189
C-SPAN sap o10 | HGTV 12 Oxygen 127 \V/\II(éEtv 1122813
C-SPAN?2 211 Hillsong Channel 258 y9
History B8 120 Pac-12 Network 4 406 | The Weather Channel &2 214
Daystar 263 HITN ga3 | Pac-12 Network @ 409 | WeatherNation 215
DEAL 95 Paramount Network &5 241 World Fishing Network 394
Destination America @ 194 :LN . 202 Pop 117 YouTV 228
) opper Insider 103 . =
Discovery Channel 182 HSN 74 Pursuit 393 Z Living @@Ony 191
Discovery Family 179 | LisNg 906 | QVCEB sap 137
DISH MuIti.-ChanneI View 100 IFC 133 QVC2 255 .I.(]Et: .
DISH MUSI.C Channels  923-946 Impact Network 068 Real 94/293 = Enwzzztzlztzgozg :nE)D and HD
DISH Studio 102 In Country Television 230 RECTV 284 2 Aoy ' ) g
Disney Channel (E) 172 | INSP 959 | REELZChannel @ sap 299 " Wl rossivere. Solct ho 4% oon
D?sney Chz.mnel (W) 173 Investigation Discovery 192 | RFD-TV 231 to expand all channels.
D!sney Junior 168 | |ON 250 Ride TV 248 | SAP=Second Audio Program (Spanish)
Disney XD sAP 174 | Jewelry Television 83/227 | Russia Today 280 | 1=0nlyin HD for live events
DIY & 111 Justice Central 240 Sale sAP 295 | 2=MeTV channel numbers vary depending
DPLCL 270/827 | Kids & Teens Television (KTV) 264 | Science 193 on local market

214

Programming subject to change.
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Additional Packages

Multi-Sport Pack

belN SPORTS 392/871
belN SPORTS en

Espariol 873
Big Ten Network 405/410
FOX Sports 2 149
Longhorn Network 407
MLB Network 152
MLB Strike Zone 153
NBA TV 156
NFL Network 154
NFL RedZone 155
NHL Network 157
Outside TV 390
Pac-12 Network 406/409
SEC Network 404/408

Plus additional Regional
Sports Networks

Requires subscription to AT120 PLUS or higher.

Regional Sports
Networks*
Hopper, Wally, Joey 412

All other receivers 409-437

DISH Music

Channels
All receivers 923-946
JJYWTIME.
Showtime (E) 318
Showtime (W) 319
Showtime 2 320
SHOXBET 321
Showtime Extreme 322
Showtime Showcase 323
The Movie Channel (E) 327
The Movie Channel
Xtra (E) 328
FLIX 333
International
Packages
Arabic Hindi
Bangla Israeli
Bengali Japanese
Brazilian Kannada
Cantonese Malayalam
Chinese Marathi
Filipino Polish
French Portuguese
General Punjabi
International &  Tajwanese
Cricket Tamil
German Telugu
Greek Urdu

STARZ

Starz Encore (E) 340
Starz (E) 350
Starz (W) 351
Starz Edge 352
Starz Cinema 353
Starz Comedy 354
Starz In Black 355
Starz Kids & Family 356
L]
epPiX
EPIX Drive-In 292
EPIX 1 380
EPIX 2 381
EPIX Hits 382

STARZENCORE

Starz Encore (W) 341
Starz Encore Westerns 342
Starz Encore Action 343
Starz Encore Suspense 344
Starz Encore Black 345
Starz Encore Classic 346
Starz Encore Family 347
MoviePlex 377
News Pack
BBC World News 281
TheBlaze 212
Bloomberg Television 203
CNBC 208
FOX Business 206
FOX News Channel 205
MSNBC 209
Weather Channel 214
Stars and Stripes
Pack
American Heroes Channel 195
The Cowboy Channel 232
Crime & Investigation 249
Destination America 194
getTV 373
REELZChannel 299
Smithsonian Channel 367
Starz Encore Westerns 342

DISH Movie Pack

Crime & Investigation 249
EPIX 1 380
EPIX 2 381
EPIX Hits 382
FXM 384
Hallmark Movies &

Mysteries 187
HDNet Movies 130
IndiePlex 378
MGM 385
MoviePlex 377
PixL 388
RetroPlex 379
Sony Movie Channel 386
Starz Encore Suspense 344
Starz Kids & Family 356

Kids Pack
Animal Planet 184
Baby TV 824
Boomerang 175
Disney Channel (E) 172
Disney Channel (W) 173
Disney Junior 168
Disney XD 174
Nick Jr. 169
Nicktoons 178

National Action

Pack
AXS TV 167
Crime & Investigation 249
ESPN 140
ESPN2 143
FOX Sports 1 150
Fuse 164
MotorTrend Network 246
TV Games Network 399
VG2 398

Regional Action

Pack
Big Ten Network 405/410
FOX Sports 2 149
Longhorn Network 407
Outside TV 390
Pac-12 Network 406/409
Regional Sports 412
SEC Network 404/408
World Fishing Network 394

Heartland Pack

Baby TV 824
The Cowboy Channel 232
Discovery Family 179
Game Show Network 116
Hallmark Channel 185
Hallmark Drama 186
Hallmark Movies & Mysteries 187
OWN 189
PixL 388
RFD-TV 231
Ride TV 248
Uplifting Entertainment 188
Variety Pack
BET 124
Bravo 129
Crime & Investigation 249
Freeform 180
Investigation Discovery 192
LMN 109

Latino Bonus

Pack
belN SPORTS en Espafiol 873
Caracol TV 842
CBeebies 848
CNN en Espariol 859
Disney XD 174
ESPN Deportes 854
Estrella TV 852
FOROtv 847
FOX Deportes 855
Galavision 833
Telemundo 835
TL Novelas 837
UniMas 830
Univision (E) 827
Univision (W) 828
Univision Deportes 856

Plus More

Outdoor Pack

Outdoor Channel 396
Outside TV 390
Sportsman Channel 395
World Fishing Network 394

oD *Available with Multi-Sport Pack or a minimum of America’s Top 120 Plus Package. Programming subject to change. 215



Alphabetical Channel Directory

A&E 118
Adult Guard Lock

Support Channel 480
Adult Programming 488-499
Adult Showcase  490/499
AMC 131
American Heroes

Channel AHc 195
Angel One ANGEL 262
Animal Planet AL 184
AT&T SportsNet

Pittsburgh 428
ATE&T SportsNet

Rocky Mountain 414
AXS TV 167
BabyFirstTV 823
BabyTV 824
BBC America B3CA 135
Beauty iQ 73
belN SPORTS 392/871

belN SPORTS en Espanol 873

Believers’ Voice of

Victory Network 265
BET 124
BET Her 251
Big Ten Network  410/405
TheBlaze 212
Bloomberg Television 203
Boomerang 175
BOUNCE 359
Bravo 129
BUZZR 245
BYUTV 9403
Cartoon Network (E) 176
Cartoon Network (W) 177
CBS Sports Network 158
CGTN Espaiiol 884
CGTNN 279
Christian Television

Network 267
cMmT 166
CNBC 208
CNN 200
Comedy Centralcom 107
Comet 289
Cooking Channel cook 113
The Cowboy Channel 232
Cozi 253
Crime &

InvestigationcD 249
C-SPAN 210
C-SPAN2 211
Daystar 263

216

Destination America 194
Discovery Channelpisc 182
Discovery Family prc 179
DISH Shopping 123/220/221
DISH Studio 102
Disney Channel (E) bisnE 172
Disney Channel (W) 173

Disney Junior 168
Disney XD 174
DIY 111
DOGTV 285
E! Entertainment

Television 114
Enlace 9411
EPIX 380
EPIX2 381
EPIX Drive-In 292
EPIX Hits ePixH 382
ESPN 140
ESPN2 143
ESPNEWS 142
ESPNU 141
EVINE Live 134
EWTN 261

Family Entertainment TV
FETV

FLIX Fuix-£ 333
Food Network Foop 110
FOROtv 847
FOX Business 206
FOX News Channel rne 205
FOX Sports 1 st 150
FOX Sports 2 149
Free Speech TV (FSTV) 9415
Freeform FRerFv 180
Fuse 164
Fusion 244
FX 136
FXM 384
FXX 125
FYI 119
Galavision 273
Game Show

Network GMsHwW 116
Gem Shopping Network 229

getTV 373
Golf Channel corr 401
Great American

Country 165
GRIT 217

Hallmark Channel HaLL 185
Hallmark Drama HALLDR 186

Hallmark Movies

& Mysteries Hamy 187
HDNet Movies Homov 130
Heroes & Icons 293
HGTV 112
Hillsong Channel 258
History HisT 120
HLN 202
Hopper Insider 103
HSN 74
HSN2 226
IFC 133
In Country Television 230
IndiePlex 378
INSP 259
Investigation Discovery p 192
ION 250
Jewelry Television  83/227
KTLA 233
KTV 264
KWGN 235
Laff TV afF 237
Lifetime e 108
Link TV 9410
LMN 109
Logo 254
Longhorn Network 407
MeTV2 247
MGM MGMHD 385
MLB Network 152
MLB Network

Strike Zone 153
MotorTrend Network

MOTOR 246
The Movie Channel (E)

TMC-E 327
The Movie Channel (W)

TMC-W 329
The Movie Channel

Xtra (E) TMOXE 328
MoviePlex 377
MSNBC 209
MTV 160
MTV Classic 163
MTV2 161
Nat Geo WILD NGwLD 190
National Geographic

NATGEO 197
NBA TV 156
NBC Universo 838
NBCSN 159
NBC Sports Bay Area 419

NBC Sports Chicago 429
NBC Sports Mid-Atlantic 424
New England Sports

Network 434
NewsNation 239
NFL Network 154
NFL RedZone 155
NHL Center Ice 574
NHL Network 157

Nick/Nick at Nite (E) 170
Nick/Nick at Nite (W) 171

Nick Jr. 169
Nicktoons 178
Olympic Channel 389

On Demand Guide 500
Outdoor Channelourp 396
OWN: Oprah Winfrey

Network 189
Oxygen 0XYG 127
Pac-12 Network 409/406
Paramount

Network pARMT 241
Pop 117
Quc 137
RECTV 284
REELZChannel 299
RetroPlex 379
RFD-TV 231
Ride TV 248
Root Sports Northwest 426
Sale 225
Science sci 193
SEC Network 408/404
Shepherd’s Chapel

Network 256
Shorts 375

Showtime (E) sHo-E 318
Showtime (W) sHo-w 319
Showtime 2 (E) sho2£ 320

SHOXBET SHOBET 321
Showtime Extreme
SHOX-E 322

Showtime Showcase (E)
SHOS-E 323

Smithsonian
Channel smiTH 367

Sony Movie Channel 386
Sportsman Channel 395
Starz (E) sTARZE 350
Starz (W) sTarz-w 351
Starz Cinema (E) strzci 353
Starz Comedy STRzCO 354

Networks may not be available in all areas. See pages 212-215 for channel and package information.
Programming subject to change. 2= MeTV channel numbers vary depending on local market.

Hopper Users
Get Your

Sports List On

Channel 4%

Starz Edge STRzED 352
Starz In Black sTrziB 355
Starz Kids & Family stRzkr 356
Starz Encore (E)encre 340
Starz Encore (W) encr-w 341
Starz Encore Action EACTN343
Starz Encore Black esLack 345
Starz Encore Classic eCLAss 346
Starz Encore Family eravmLy347
Starz Encore Suspense

ESUSP 344
Starz Encore Westerns

EWESTN 342
SundanceTV sunD-E 126
Syfy 122
TBN 260
TBS 139
™M 132
TeenNick 181
Tennis Channel 400
3 Angels

Broadcasting

Network 9393
TLC 183
TNT 138
Travel Channel TR 196
truTV 1RU 242
TV Land TvinD 106
VG2 398
UniMas 271
Univision (E) 270
Univision (W) 828
Univision Deportes 397
Uplifting

Entertainment up 188
USA 105
V-ME 846
VH1 162
VICE 121
WE tv we 128

The Weather Channel 214
World Fishing Network 394

WPIX 234
WSBK 236
WWOR 8105
Z Living 191
oD



Numerical Channel Directory

73
74
82

83
102
103
105
106
107
108
109
110
m
112
113
114

116

117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
149
150
152
153

Beauty iQ
HSN

Family Entertainment TV
FETV

Jewelry Television
DISH Studio

Hopper Insider

USA

TV Land TvinD
Comedy Central com
Lifetime Lre

LMN

Food Network Foop
DIY

HGTV

Cooking Channel cook

E! Entertainment
Television

Game Show Network
GMSHW

Pop

A&E

FYI

History HisT

VICE

syfy

DISH Shopping
BET

FXX

SundanceTV SUND-E
Oxygen 0xYG

WE tv we

Bravo

HDNet Movies HDMOV
AMC

™M

IFC

EVINE Live

BBC America BBCA
FX

QVC

TNT

TBS

ESPN

ESPNU

ESPNEWS

ESPN2

FOX Sports 2
FOX Sports 1 rs1
MLB Network

MLB Network Strike
Zone

0D

154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170
m
172
173
174
175
176
177
178
179
180
181
182
183
184
185
186
187

188

189

190
191
192

193
194
195

196
197

200
202

NFL Network

NFL RedZone

NBA TV

NHL Network

CBS Sports Network
NBCSN

MTV

MTV2

VH1

MTV Classic

Fuse

Great American Country
cMT

AXS TV

Disney Junior

Nick Jr.

Nick/Nick at Nite (E)
Nick/Nick at Nite (W)
Disney Channel (E) DisN-E
Disney Channel (W)
Disney XD
Boomerang

Cartoon Network (E)
Cartoon Network (W)
Nicktoons

Discovery Family prc
Freeform FRerv
TeenNick

Discovery Channel pisc
TLC

Animal Planet AL
Hallmark Channel HALL
Hallmark Drama HALLDR

Hallmark Movies &
Mysteries HALLMY

Uplifting Entertainment
UP

OWN: Oprah Winfrey
Network

Nat Geo WILD NGwLD
Z Living

Investigation Discovery
D

Science scI
Destination America

American Heroes
Channel aHc

Travel Channel TRv.

National Geographic
NATGEO

CNN
HLN

203
205
206
208
209
210
21
212
214
217
220
221
225
226
227
229
230
231
232
233
234
235
236
237
239
241

242
244
245
246

247
248
249

250
251
253
254
256

258
259
260
261
262
263
264
265

267

Bloomberg Television
FOX News Channel iNC
FOX Business

CNBC

MSNBC

C-SPAN

C-SPAN2

TheBlaze

The Weather Channel
GRIT

DISH Shopping

DISH Shopping

Sale

HSN2

Jewelry Television
Gem Shopping Network
In Country Television
RFD-TV

The Cowboy Channel
KTLA

WPIX

KWGN

WSBK

Laff TV LaFF
NewsNation

Paramount Network
PARMT

truTV TRU
Fusion
BUZZR

MotorTrend Network
MOTOR

MeTV?2
Ride TV

Crime & Investigation
CHD

ION
BET Her
Cozi
Logo

Shepherd’s Chapel
Network

Hillsong Channel
INSP

TBN

EWTN

Angel One ANGEL
Daystar

KTV

Believers’ Voice of
Victory Network

Christian Television
Network

270
271
273
279
284
285
289
292
293
299
318
319
320
321
322

323

327

328

329
333
340
341
342

343
344

345
346
347
350
351
352
353
354
355
356
359
367

373
375
377
378
379
380
381
382
384

Univision (E)
UniMas

Galavision

CGTNN

RECTV

DOGTV

Comet

EPIX Drive-In
Heroes & Icons
REELZChannel
Showtime (E) sHo-E
Showtime (W) sHo-w
Showtime 2 (E) sHo2-
SHOXBET SHOBET

Showtime Extreme
SHOX-E

Showtime Showcase (E)
SHOS-E

The Movie Channel (E)
TMC-E

The Movie Channel
Xtra (E) TMCx-E

The Movie Channel (W)
FLIX FUX-E

Starz Encore (E) ENCRE
Starz Encore (W) ENCR-W

Starz Encore Westerns
EWESTN

Starz Encore Action EACTN

Starz Encore Suspense
ESUSP

Starz Encore Black eBLACK
Starz Encore Classic ECLASS
Starz Encore Family eramLY
Starz (E) sTARZE

Starz (W) starz-w

Starz Edge STRzeD

Starz Cinema (E) sTrzCI
Starz Comedy sTRzCO
Starz In Black sTrzB

Starz Kids & Family strzF
BOUNCE

Smithsonian
Channel smH

getTV

Shorts
MoviePlex
IndiePlex
RetroPlex
EPIX

EPIX2

EPIX Hits epixH
FXM

Networks may not be available in all areas. See pages 212-215 for channel and package information.
Programming subject to change. 2= MeTV channel numbers vary depending on local market.

385
386
389
392
39
395
396
397
398
400
401
404
405
406
407
408
409
410
414

419
424
426
428

429
434

430

MGM MGMHD

Sony Movie Channel
Olympic Channel

belN SPORTS

World Fishing Network
Sportsman Channel
Outdoor Channel oud
Univision Deportes
VG2

Tennis Channel

Golf Channel GoLr

SEC Network

Big Ten Network
PAC-12 Network
Longhorn Network
SEC Network

Pac-12 Network

Big Ten Network

ATS&T SportsNet
Rocky Mountain

NBC Sports Bay Area
NBC Sports Mid-Atlantic
Root Sports Northwest

AT&T SportsNet
Pittsburgh

NBC Sports Chicago

New England Sports
Network

Adult Guard Lock
Support Channel

438-499

Adult Programming

490/499

500
574
823
824
828
838
846
847
873
884

Adult Showcase
On Demand Guide
NHL Center Ice
BabyFirstTV
BabyTV

Univision (W)

NBC Universo
V-ME

FOROtv

belN SPORTS en Espaiiol
CGTNN Espaiiol

8105 WWOR
9393 3 Angels Broadcasting

Network

9403 BYUTV

9410 Link TV

9411 Enlace

9415 Free Speech TV (FSTV)
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Puzzle Page

SUDOKU CHALLENGE sermsee

Difficulty This Month: s

DIRECTIONS

Place a number in the
empty boxes in such
a way that each row
across, each column
down and each

small 9-box square
contains all of the
numbers from one to
nine.

* Moderate
% Challenging
* %% HOO BOY!

WORD FIND &/ caree st

INTHIS ISSUE

(words to find in Bold)
Cellmate Secrets
Crime Scene Kitchen
The Cube
The Celebrity Dating

Game
Secrets of a Gold

Digger Killer
Doomsday Mom
America's Funniest

Home Videos:

Animal Edition
IMPACT With Gal

Gadot
Westminster Kennel

Club Dog Show
Kevin Can @#$%

Himself
LEGO Masters
Soccer Mom Madam

9 8 1
3 1 9
2 7 5
7 9|6
9|3 7
8 6 3
4 3|2
G 5 9
7 4 811
© 2021 King Features Synd., Inc.
FUNNIESTGLM
SAMURAI SEAE
EDRLEGONDDE
CIlECIWNAAOR
RGPECEMTTOK
EGULKUAUI MA
TEBLEVBRNST
SRLMVMBEGDNAQ
VJI1 AIDMDHAX
LRCTNONUSYT
CHFEMIMPACT

Meerkat Manor:

Rise of the Dynasty
Gone Mom
When Nature Calls

The Republic of
Sarah

Mental Samurai

Secrets of a
Marine's Wife

ACROSS & DOWN s oumarener

DIRECTIONS

Rearrange the letters
in each group to
form a word. Place
the words into the
diagram so that the
same words read
both across and
down. (The first word
across is the same as
the first word down
and so on.) The letter
groups are not
necessarily placed
next to the row of
the diagram in which
they go.

218

YOHA
NOLO
YXLN
LALW

© 2021 King Features Synd., Inc.

ACROSS

1 Cohost of The Celebrity Dating
Game on ABC (2 words)

9 Rapper and TV host
10 Airplane ticket assignment

11 Host on NBC's America’s Got
Talent, Terry

12 Three-letter code for Ethiopia (abbr.)

14 “Rainy Days and Mondays” singer
Carpenter

16 Rowboat equipment
17 Rams or Bears, e.g.
19 Issue

22 2021 tennis tournament airing on
ESPN

26 “We __ the World"

27 She plays Rizzoli in Rizzoli & Isles
(2 words)

28 Tennis barrier

29 Technology involved in creating
robots (abbr.)

31 The __ Couple

34 Band that sang “Rock and Roll All
Nite”

36 Silence of the Lambs villain

39 Propel a boat

40 Alien too good for Earth (abbr.)

42 2001... computer

43 He's hosting The Cube, a new
game show on TBS, Dwyane

45 candy (pop music)
46 The Bachelorette star ____ Thurston
48 Rock's ___Leppard

49 Former Dallas star featured in the
Lifetime original movie Doomsday
Mom

50 Alicia Keys' husband, Swizz ____

Answers to all puzzles can be found on page 87.

DOWN
1 Nature show debuting on BBC
America (2 words)

2 Rallying cry

3 Judge on FOX's MasterChef, ____
Sénchez

4 He stars in FOX's 9-1-1: Lone Star,
Rob___

5 Home of a finance Oracle
6 Snack in a shell
7 Lisa Simpson, to Patty and Selma

8 Premier dog show being held at
Lyndhurst in Tarrytown in 2021

13 “Un-Break My Heart" singer Braxton
15 Quarterback Manning of the Giants

18 “By the Time | Get to Phoenix”
singer, ___ Campbell

20 Chinese zodiac animal

21 Dawson's

22 Tamale holders

23 Cry from a crib

24 One way to cook steak

25 Black Monday star, ___ Cheadle

30 Host of Crime Scene Kitchen on
FOX, Joel

32 Stock exchange index

33 Happy or Grumpy, e.g.

35 “America the Beautiful” closer
37 Skin art, for short

38 PoetTS.

41 Helen was the girl in this Brad Pitt
movie

44 Pet Shop Boys' “West ___ Girls”
45 Grimm character
47 Former musical gift

0D



SOUTH AMERICAN

WORLD CUP
QUALIFIERS

LIVE!

Thursday, June 3 - Tuesday, June 8

Standard Definition: $29.99 per match * Channels 462 - 465
High Definition: $29.99 per match « Channels 460 - 461

Available in

Prices, dates and availability of these events are subject to change without notice.

Order with your remote (Channels 460, 462), online at mydish.com/ppv or
call 1-877-DISH PPV (347-4778).



Time-Sensitive

PERIODICAL

Class Publication

Postmaster please deliver
by the 1st of the month

Need Your Magazine Earlier?

SIGN UP FOR OUR

DIGITAL ISSUE!

As a subscriber to OnDISH Magazine, you can

get a FREE EXPANDED DIGITAL ISSUE!

> Easy-to-read 24-hour TV listings
(zoom in as close as you want)

> Delivery (via email) upto a
week before the end of the month!

» More movies, sports and specials content

HOW TO GET
YOUR DIGITAL ISSUE:

1. Go to ondishmag.com/all-access/

2. Enter your name, address and
email (to verify you are an existing

subscriber)

3. Enjoy! Every month, we'll email you
a special link to download your
free expanded digital edition of
OnDISH Magazine.
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